RCA - AGENDA ITEM NO.: 107
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 07/29/2004

RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of 1

SUBJECT: Consider action on an appeal by Melton West of the Planning Commission's decision to deny
a compatibility height waiver for property located at 1106 West 6th Street, Unit 301. (Public hearing
conducted and closed on June 17, 2004.)

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
FISCAL NOTE: There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

REQUESTING Watershed Protection and DIRECTOR’S
DEPARTMENT: Development Review AUTHORIZATION: Joe Pantalion

FOR MORE ]NFORMATION CONTACT: Lynda Courtney, 974-2830; Martha Vincent, 974-3371
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION Public hearmg conducted and closed on June 17, "'004

BOARD AND COMMISSTON ACTION: Denied by the Planning Commission.

PURCHASING: N/A

MBE / WBE: N/A

The applicant is requesting a compatibility height waiver to continue construction of a vertical addition in
an existing condominium building in the Commercial Services-Mixed Use-Conditional Overlay-
Neighborhood Plan (CS-MU-CO-NP) zoning district. The building to which the addition was initiated is
within 100 feet of a single-family property, and height of the structure is limited to 40 fect due to
compatibility height standards, under Section 25-2-1062 of the Code. The addition of the building
exceeds the 40 feet height, but there is an existing intervening structure between the addition and the
single-family property which is of a greater height than the proposed addition. Under Section 25-2-1081
(D) of the Code the land use commission or city council can approve a waiver of compatibility height if
the proposed structure does not exceed the height of the existing intervening structure.

Staff recommended approval of the compatibility height waiver as complymg with City regulatlons The
Planning Commission heard the case on April 13, 2004, and denied the waiver by a vote of 5-2-1. Melton
West is appealing the Commission’s denzal on the basis that this request meets the requirements for
consideration of a waiver under Land Development Code section 25-2-1081 and feels that one should be
granted.
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W. MICHAEL MUBRAY

January 5, 2004

The Planning Commission af Austin, Texas
Dear Commission Members:

I am writing to support the application of Melton West to waive the compafibility
height restrictions so that he may complete the modifications to his condominium unit at
the Encinal Condominiums,

| am President of the Encinal Condominium Owners Association. In this position, |
am also Chairperson of the Board of Directars. | would first like to state that Mr. West's
proposed changes to his unit were properly submitted to the Board and the Association
on saveral accasions. In no case was any opposition, either verbat or written, received
by the Board prior to Mr. West's receiving final approval to go forward with construction.
Since construction on the project has been stopped, | have personally discussed the
situation with two owners, only one of whom étill opposes the modifications. | believe
that the opposition arose because of the negative visual impact of the unit in its current
state,

Since the overall height of the condominium project already exceeds the proposed
height of Mr. Melton’s unit, | do not believe that granting his requested waiver will have
any negative effect on the project.  Personally, | beljeve that the changes that Mr.
Melton has proposed wil be beneficial to the entire condominium project and will
enhance the overall aesthetics and value of the project.

Sincerely,

W. Michagi Muiray

1006 WEST SIXTH STREET » NO. 213 » AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
PHONE: 512/472-5194 »



bDavid Gentry

Gentry Custom Frames
1500~a W. 5™ St.
Austin, TX 78703

Aptll 3, 2004

Planning Commission
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

Dear Commission: -

Please consider Melton West’s zoning variance for his condominium at
the Encinal, 21106 W. 6th St.

I am very familiar with this neighborhood, as I own a picture framing

. business two blocks west, and one block south of his condo. In my
opinion, hls proposal is not out of character with the existing
structures along the adjacent biocks of 6% St.

I frequent the businesses along that block of 6™ St. every week, and
have considered Melton’s project for some time—often while walking to
Sweetish Hill, Z Tejas, or Whit Hanks. The complex is built up the side
of a hill, and his proposed addition’s height does not appear out of
character with the existing structures. Though It may technically
exceed the zoning specifications, in refation to the adjacent property,
it seems to blend right in with the steep hillside. The entire property is
nicely shielded with huge tive caks that provide a significant buffer to
the street. ' '

I have visited the Encinal, and I do not see that his proposed project

would be deleterious to his neighbors’ property or views. In fact, the
rest of the property seems to be in a state of decline, and his addition
may encourage a renaissance of renovation for all of the units.

To conclude, I support Melton West’s petition for a variance.

Sincerely,

Ppf Btz

David 8. Gentry
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Kirk S. Petersen

12440 Alameda Trace Circle, #1518
Austin, TX 78727
(512) 7508879

April 5, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088 :
Austin, TX 78767

RE: 1106 W, 6% Street, Unit 301

To Whom It May Concem:

I am writing to express my views and opinions in support of the Height Waiver Request submitted to you by Mr. Melton
West. It is important to note that ¥ hold o resl estate license with the State of Texas and presently work as a morigage loan

officer for the oldest alternative lender in Texas. I have a degeee in civil engineering and have wotked on numerous
development projects throughout Texss,

As 5 long-time resident of Austin, 1 am very familiac with properties in the Clarksville/Castle Fill area. In fact, I have lived and
worked in the arez, both, just £ few blocks from his home. I am also familiar the modifications that Me. West is planning for
'nishmcat&:dnﬂlspplzvd&epmpmedﬁmpmmmdfedﬁmﬁmhnpmucxmt:awin—whmticfo:aﬂ
concemed parties. Having lived in the areq, I also know that the rather obstreperous “ncighborhood association™ can be averse
toanychmg:,vﬁmtxoevct.Iaskyoutokeepmm!ndthatnelghboﬂwodamgmvnngandchﬂngm&ortheymdymgmd
detetiorating — never are they static, . ,

1 urge you to grant the vadance due to the following fatcs:
The improvements proposed are in-line with other improvementa being made in the area and are ae.s&neucally pleasing
up-close and hardly vigible from the streer of surrounding properties,

&  Face facts - the area is predominagtly commercial and o 3 very btuysm:.Anym&ucﬁoq that would encourage
zesidential use in the arez would be a benefit to other residestces in the area, as well a3 surrounding businesscs.

s The improvements will increase the property valucs of other units at Fncinal, 4s well a2 sutrounding residential
properties. This means that the tax basis increasez. With current budget challenges, X think it is in the beat intercst of
the commissjon, the City, and Austin residents to collect as much revenue g5 possible from these sosts of projects,

o  Other buildings in the area ate taller than the improvements proposed my Mr. West. It would be plain silly to limit his
tight to improve his property as others in the area have improved theis,

» Improvements proposed by Mr. West secure the safety and stracturul integrity of the building, This will benefit other
residents of Encinal, as well as that of suzrounding properties. It is my understanding chat the building was in
complignce with city building codes st the tme of ogginal coastruction. Obviously, the improvements would bring &
number of items up 1o current 2004 gtandards.

You may easily contact me a8 indicated above, at anytime, with your questions or to verify the authenticity of this letrer.
ﬁk

S. Petergen



WAYNE BAILEY, P.C.
Attorney At Law
2150 Justin Lane, Suite 113
Austin, Texas 78757
{512) 263-5376; Fax: (512) 380-0504

April 4, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767.

_Re:  Heipht Waiver at 1106 W. 6% Street, Unit 301
Property Owner: Melton West

Dear Sirs:

1 am writing in support of the application for waiver of height restriction filed by Melton
West, the owner of the property referenced above.

"I grew up in and around the Austin area and moved back here afier attending law school
in Houston. I appreciate the unique flavor of the Austin experience and have no desire to
see the quality of life diminished by building projects that damage that uniqueness in

anyway.

I have known Mr. West for some time and have had the opportunity to visit him in his
home on many occasions. He has hosted fundraisers for both local and national charities
at this property. The Encinal is wonderful enclave in the midst of several commercial
properties and is an example of urban living at its best. Mr. West’s planned addition to
the property in no way diminishes that experience and in fact, in my opinion, only serves

.to strengthen the character and beauty of the neighborhood and increase h:s neighbors’
property values.

The planned addition will not be a black eye, painfully obvious to all who pass by. In
fact, the completed addition will not be as tall as several existing buildings in the vicinity,
most notably the AISD Building and the Garden Condominiums at 1115 W. 6. In any
event, because the Encinal is located on a heavily treed lot with many mature oak trees



and because the canopies of the trees, together with the sétback of the buildings, obscure
" the buildings from the street, the increased height would go unnoticed by most anyway.

Accordingly, I lend my support for Mr. West’s application and ask that his pians be
approved as submitted.

Truly Yﬁ
ayne Baily

WB:jr



April 4th, 2004

City Planning Commission
City of Ausfin
Austin, TX

RE: Meiton West-Height Waiver Request for 1106 W. 6th St
Cear Cammission Membars,

| have been watching the construetion of the top floors of the condominium at 1108 West 6th
Street with fascination. After inquiring about the apparent stoppage in the prajsct | wag
diseppointed to hear of the work stop order in place. | think that the project is an asset to both the
condominium complex and the surroundlng oommumty

The hesght of the structure should not be an lSSUG because of the blending of the structure with
the surround tree canopies, as well as the slope of the hill. There ara structures within the same
complex that appear taller, just up the hill from the property under review. Also, there areé many
- {rees and buildings with higher elevations as one fravels up the hill,

Mr. West has apparentiy taken great care in carefully planning an esthetically appoesling structure,
as woell as a strong structure with large steel beams supporting it. This not only impraves his
property, but also improves the surrounding properties because of the steel remfarcements he
has aiso provided them.

As a City of Austin property owner, | would hopa that more residential structures in Austin would
be built with stes! reinforcement, and with such careful blending inta the hilisides.

| encourage and support the height waiver for Mr. Maltan to complete the condominium
renovation at 1106 W. 6th Street.

Respectfuily,

gb/bm . H‘«‘f@g
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4109 Jefierson Street
Austin, Texas 78731
April 2, 2004

Cl% of Austin Planning Commission
P O Box 1088
Austin, Texas- 78767

Re: Encinal Condominium construction

Dear Planning Commission;

| have resided inoenuam:sﬁnform:astaowarsmw'armuedmal
integrity of our city. | am writing in regard to the construction in the Condominiums
spacifically 1106 W 6th Street, Unit 301, 78703. T ]

This Condominium has many special features which include a very
grounds and v heights of the units as well as fall trees. The cument structur,
improvement, can be determined by its eted skelaton, harmonizes with and
complements the existing neighboring sfructures. : slope of the property aliows the
new construction to in with its environment inconspictiously.

in my opinion, the improvemnents fit in well with the immediate surrounding area,
which includes bull of a greater height than this structure. it also balances the newer
downtown construction of urban residences.

I support the allowance of a waiver to complete the construction on this project.

Thomas H Smith, MD



Terry M. Franz
1204 Kenwood
Austin, Texas 78704
B812-447-8768

April 4, 2004

City of Austin Plsnming Commission
PC Box 1088
Austin, Texasg 78767

Dear Planning Commissioners:

Please consider my letter in support of Melton West’s request for a waiver for
the height of his residence at 1106 West 6% Btreet, Unit 301. I am a 19-year
Austin resident, and for 16 of those years I have lived in Austin’s inner-city. I
love Austin and plan to spend my life here.

The height of Mr. West’s residence is not noticeable except from a few points in
the neighborhood. The topography of the area and the many trees in the
neighborhood conceal his residence from most vantage points, even on the
streets nearest to his property. In fact, the hedght of his residence is
consistent with heights of sevaeral other nearby residences, including the
CGarden Condominiums, residential suites in the AISD complex, and several
residences on nearby Baylor Street.

Secondly, the improvements he is making to his property will enhance the
value of his and his neighbors’ properties.

Thank you for your consideration. I hope you will support Mr. West’s variance
request for his residence.

T M.Fra:m_
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A. Arro Smith

009 West 29 Street, Austin, Texas 78705 512/294.8646  arro@haustin.rf.com

2 April, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78747

Dear Commission Members:

I understand that Mr. Melton West of 1106 West Sixth Street is petitioning your Board
for a zoning variance. [ urge you to approve Mr. West’s request for two main reasons:

Mr. West has lived in Austin for many years, and understands the unique texture and
tenor of central Austin. I have great faith that his proposed addition will blend into the
eclectic blend of architecture already present on West Sixth Street. I have reviewed his
plans, and find them aesthetically compelling.

1 have been a friend of Mr. West for many years. Before his current construction project
began, I was privileged to be a guest at his apartment for many charitable functions. He
is 2 dedicated philanthropist that bas unselfishly raised thousands of dollars for deserving
organizations. It is rare to find a private home so well suited for small charity functions.
With its location on West Sixth Street, there is always plenty of parking; and it is easy to
find without disturbing the neighbors. I am confident that his proposed addition witl
continue to serve many in the community through his networking generosity.

Thank you for your consideration,

- AV g TN -



April 3, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

Dear Sirs:

} am writing regarding the renovation efforts of Melton West at the Encinat
Condominiums,1108 W. 6, Unit 301, Austin.

i came to Austin 40 years ago from Houston. | remember when the Austin’s
_populatlon was about 60,000. | am very familiar with this neighborhood. 1 have lived
in the immediate neighborhood, and | have many fiends who have lived in the
neighborhood.

| remember when the Encinal was constructed. There was some controversy that
the complex was destroying a famil tx neighborhood. Now it is one of the few
remaining residences actually on 6 Street, surrounded by businesses.

| do not feel that the new height of the structure does any ham to the area. The
Encinal is surrounded by commercial properties, and there are several taller
_buildings within a block. | feel that Mr. West's unit is actually hard to see from much
of the surrounding nelghborhood | have tried to point it out to friends while driving
through the vicinity, and it is hidden behind trees and other buildings. When one
does get into a position to clearly see the complex, [ feei that Mr. West's unit
compliments the whole.

It is my belief that Mr. West deserves the opportunity to complete his project. |
_understand that he has tried to work with the City to arrange satisfactory
compromises and that the work actually includes structural improvements. | hope
that the City will find a way to aliow the work to successfully go forward.

Thank you for your time on this matter.

Sincerely, f

/’9 """" - @ : ! o —
Dennis Ciscel

‘8023 Doe Meadow Dr.

Austin, TX 78749
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JIM CARUTH

1811 SANTA CLARA ST. * AUSTIN TX 78757
PHONE 5124538878 ‘

April 5, 2004

City of Austin Planning Comrnission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin TX 78767

To the Pianning Commission:

I am writing to support Melton West's residentfal construction project at 1106 West
Sixth Street. Although the addition to his resldence rises beyond the height
restriction for that property, it does so by only a few feet. I feel that the few extra
vertical feet that the constructlon requires does not detract from the property or
from: the nefghborhood There are other buildings in the immediate vicinity that are
taller,

Melton West’s partlally constructed addition has been ‘In existence for weil over a
year. I have seen it many times. The variable, stalr-stepped elevations of the
buildings at 1106 West Sixth Street allow the Melton West’'s addition to fit in with the
surrounding buildings. Also, the area’s varying ground elevation places other
bulidings at 2 higher absolute elevation, although they may not be as tall as Mr.
West's addlition. Consequently, Mr, West's additlon doesn’t protrude noticeably, as it
might in an area of flat topegraphy and structures of uniform helight.

I hope that the Planning Commission will grant a waiver to the height restriction and
aliow Melton West to complete his addition. '

I live in Brentwood, and as a former member of the Brentwood Neighborhood
Assoclaton's steering committee, I am sensitive to neighborhood planning decislons.
I have lived in Austin since 1995, and aiso llved in Austin from 1973 to 1976.
Tharks for your consideration.

Sincerely,

&

Jim Caruth




April 4, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767

Dear Planning Commission Members:

As a long-term resident of the Austin community, I feel compelled to
express my dismay over the halt of the construcuon/remodehng projéct at
1106 W. 6™ St., Unit 301. I feel that & waiver should be granted to Melton
West in order for the construction o continue, as there is no reasonable
explanation as to why it should not. Surrounding the property, there are
several other residential buildings that exceed the height and with much
more intrasive and obvious. appearance than what this Encinal property will
have once coropleted. This prope:ty expansion is so inconspicuous that
those walking and driving down 6™ Street more often than not, will never
notice any change. Helping this-inconspicuous appearance is the fact that
the new construction blends into the existing structure and complex and I
feel wilt only increase the property valuation of the surrounding units and
properties. In addition to a blended appearance of the architecture, there-are
beautiful and very large trees surrounding the structure and property that
almost completely hide the structure from the primarily commercial area

. around the property.

Thank you for your attention to planning matters that are very important to
our community. I hope that you will grant Melton West with the necessary
approval to complete this project, which will only add value and beauty to
our wonderful city!

Sincerely,

Steve Overman
3105 Lafayette Avenue
Austin, Texas 78722
soverman@austin, fr.com

nAS A Tl TR BB IS An AAaan ArL~rn AN LA
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' 5624 Woodrow Avenue

Austin, Texas 78756
April 4, 2004

City of Austlin Planning Commission
Post Office Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

To the Members of the Planning Commission:

This Is in suptgort of Melton West's application for a height waiver for his home at
1106 West 6™ Street, Unit 301, of the Encinal Condominiums. I am a long-time
resident of Austin, having moved here from San Antonio in 1971,

Frankly, I have never understocd why there’s been any issue whatsoever with the
helight of Melton’s beautiful condo redesign. With those huge caks and pecans in
front, you can barely see his place from 6" Street. And there are definitely more
than just a few buildings very close by Encinal that are obvicusly tafler than Unit
301.

1 feel that his creative and attractive design is going to do nothing more or less than
vastly improve the Encinal, as well as the OWANA area in general.

I urge you to grant him this waiver and allow the project to come to completion.

Sincerely,

A

Gegrgia Cotrell




1800 Rainy Meadows
Austin, TX 78757

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.C. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

Aprll 3, 2004
To Whom It May Concern:; ™~ " ~

I have known and respected Melton West for ten years. During this time, he
has been a responsibie citizen of Austin, Texas. He has strived to be a good
citizen and improve the quality of Austin as a city. I am writing this letter to
request that you grant a waver regarding the height of the new construction
at 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 301,

. There are several reasons that I do so. Firstly, the property is surrounded on

three sides by commercial property, Z-Tejas, Whit Hanks Furniture and AISD
complex across the street. Secondly, the property is on 6™ street a
commercial street. Finally, there are several properties nearby that are taller
than the construction for which Mr. West is requesting a waver. These
properties are: 1) the Garden Condominiums at 1115 W., 2} the AISD
complex’s residentlal suites and 3) severa! residences on Baylor street.

Because of the other structures at the same height or higher, the commercial
nature of the area, the mature trees that shield the expansion and the face
that the expansion adds value to the existing properties in the complex, I

-believe it is quite appropriate that a height waver be granted. Mr. West has

always been tasteful in his approach to his property, both inside and out.
The small extra height wiil not be obtruswe or even really seen because of
the large trees. ..

Again, I am requesting that you approve the height waver for Mr. West's
property at 1006 West 6™ Street,

I do thank you for giving me an opportunity to express my views,

AN

James N. Roe

‘Sincerely,



April 5, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

RE: 1106 W. 6%, Unit 301
Property of Melton West

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing you in support of the improvements on the above address. I
_understand that modifications were necessary to address structural problems and

that the modifications will bring the unit in line with current fire and building code. I
belleve the buiiding’s additional helght wili not be conspicuous and wilt upscale the
entire condominium complex and surrounding area. The rengvations should increase
property values and consequently the tax base.

I am a native of Austin and have lived primarily in the 78703 and 78704 areas since
1950. I witnessed the development of that specific area and am famiilar with the
Encinat Condeminiums. The revitalization of the area, including the new Whole
Foods office huillding only one block away, is complemented by the upgrade of this

property.

1 am In full support of granting the height waiver. Thank you for your attention in
this matter.

Sincerely,

/i A
./\_/_-.{ "'d..
Dwight Spears
2210-A Quarry Rd
Austin TX 78703
Phone: 512-236-8900

dwight@dwightspears.com



April 5, 2004

Thom Washington
1304 Summit Street, Unit214
Austin, Texas 78741

To the Members of the Planning Commission:

I have been recently made aware of the proposal for a wawer of zoning restrictions in
regards to the home itmprovement to Unit 301 at 1106 W. 6™ St. I would like to voice my
support for waiving these restrictions. I can understand the need for such regulations as
they ensure the integrity of the neighborhood. However, I can not see that the
modifications that Mr. West is proposing would detract from the integrity of the
neighborhood but rather it seems to me to be a vast improvement. I do not find that this
construction, when completed, will cause the structure to be out of proportion to the other
buildings around it, nor would it be easily visible from any of the adjoim'ng streets.

I have always enjoyed the architecturat styles of the buildings in Old West Austin and I
would be vehcmcnﬂy opposed to anyone who would build a structure that would take
away from the neighborhood character. In my opinion this project can only serve to add
to people’s enjoyment of the city, Additionally, the owners of the project have invested a
great amount of capital into the renovations and to deny the waiver would be financiaily
debilitating to them.

Once again, please include me as very much in favor for Mr. West’s request for a waiver

to the restrictions that are blocking this much anticipated progress.

Sincerely,

Thom Washington
407-3658

ke /'
-.._.«f—‘{’;'-ﬁ-mﬂ_ R A Z -



April 5, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission -
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

RE: Request for height waiver at 1106 W. 6" Street, Unit 301

I am writing in support of Mr. West's application for a height waver for
his home at 1106 W. 6th St. As a long time resident of Austin,
residing at 1300 Norwood Rd. on property that adjoins the old airport,
I am very familiar with the many changes occurring in our city. I feel
that the changes that Mr. West wishes to incorporate into his residence
will not only increase its value, but also that of his neighbor's
properties and the general area as well. As a taxpayer and registered
voter, I urge a favorable ruling for his application.

Respectfully,

Gk forr

Paul Raney,

1300 Norwood Road
Austin, TX 78722
512-517-2748
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City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

The purpose of thxs letter isto request a beight wawer for the new construction on Unit
301 at 1106 W. 6* Street,

My pame is Robert Quevedo andlhm!wadmAmhuforﬂtpast 7 years. 1 have had
the pleasure of spending time in the shops, restavrans and galicries with friends and
family in or about the 1100 block of West 6* street. Much'to my surprise the Encinal
complex is never noticed. Even with Melton West’s expansion to his property, 1 stifl find
myself pointing out the complex and the bujidings to them. The tafl old trees and the
sutrounding buildings do an excellent job of helping the complex blend in. The complex
has uniqueness to it and its inegrity is not being compromised by the construction. It
would add a more distinct characterto it,  The change would definitely improve not only
the appearance of the property but also edd value 1o it.

Sincerely,

7104 Tesaro Trail
Austin, TX 78729
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April 4, 2004

David Swim
1707 Mariposa Drive
Austin TX 78741

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088
Austin TX 78767

Dear Planning Commission:

I am a have lived in Austin since escaping Oklahoma in 1985. [ have owned property in
Austin since 1987. 1am writing you in support of the request for a height waiver for the
remodel of Mr, West’s condo at 1106 W. 6th, Unit 301,

I believe granting the height waiver is appropriate for the following reasons:

i The immediate area currently has a healthy mix of residential and commercial
uses with Whit Hanks across the street and Z-Tejas right next door. This
construction renovates existing residences and thus reinvests in valued
residential space in the midst of this growing comimercial area.

2 These condominiums are virtually surrounded by very large oak and pecan
trees that screen the unit from the street and neighbors,, -

3 The remodel enhances and blends well with the Encinal and its nelghbors
The project will increase the prestige of the area and thus its overall property
value.

Sincerely,
(Dasid Sy

David Swim



_April 5, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.0. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

RE: 1106 W. 6%, Unit 301
Property of Melton West

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing you in support of the improvements on the above address. I
understand that modifications were necessary to address structural problems and
that the modifications will bring the unit in line with current fire and bullding code. I
helleve the building's additional height will not be obtrusive and wili upscale the
entire condominium complex and surrounding area. The renovations should increase
property values and consequently the tax base.

I am a native of Austin and have lived primarily In the 78703 and 78704 areas since
1950. I witnessed the development of that specific area and am familiar with the
Encinal Condominiums. The revitalizatton of the area, including the new Whole
Foods office building only one block away, Is complemented by the upgrade of this

. property.

I amn in full support of granting the height waiver. Thank you for your attention in
this matter.

Sincerely,
cD— /&"’W/
Pwight Spears .

2210-A Quarry Rd

Austin TX 78703

Phone: 512-236-8900
i i
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City of Austin Planning Commission

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767

Dear City of Austin Planning Comrmission,

1 have been a Realtor in Austin for 5 years. Clarksville is one of mj} favorite
neighborhoods in Austin.

T am writing to you to urge you o give Melton West at 1106 W. 6, Unit 301 a height
waiver. The new structure would blend in beautifully with the present aesthetic theme,
and would INCREASE the property values of the area.

Please give Mr. West a height waiver.

Sincerely,

Gy D

Jeremy Dearman
512-632-3147

2401 Winsted lane #6
Austin, TX 78703-3004
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5 April, 2004

Gary Lane ~ c
10235 Seul! Creek Dy
Austin, TX 78730

City of Austin Planning Commission
PO Box 1088
Austin, TX. 78767

" To Whom It May Concem:

I'would fike to write a few tines in support of my friend, Mclton West. He is attempting
10 rengvate kis condomininm at Encinal (1106 W 6™ Street, Unit 301).

As a long-time resident of Austin (more than 30 years), I've noted that growth in this city
is inevitabla. Even throngh the ups and downs, the city continues to expand and the
property valoes contimae 1o rise.

What 1 believe Mr. West is altempting to do is to enhance the value of his home and the
other condominiums in Encinal, as well g8 the surzounding area. It will afford kim a
beautiful view of the city, while remuiniag unobtrusive behind large trees and sat back
from the street.,

My hope is that you would give serions consideration to allowing him to make these
" improvements to his property.

Thaok you for your time.

Respectfnlly,
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09:08 FAX 800 335 4329

City of Austin Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1088

Austin, ™ 78767.

Dear Cdmmlssicnérs,

My friend, Melton West is seeking a helght walver to the zoning at his

: condommium at 1106 W. 6™, Unit 301, Theré aré a number of good

reasons to grant the variance. Unique housing downtown adds to the
character of downtown and causes mare peeple to want to live in the
central business district. If people are aliowed ta create unique fiving

‘environments then more people will choose to not go out over the
- aguifers, instead bullding downtown.

The height of this structure doesn’t harm the surrounding area.
Encinal is surrounded on three sldes by commercial propertles such as-
Z-Tejas, AISD office cornplex and the wmt Hanks furniture store. The

property presents on 6 street, not a residential street. There are -
several nearby bulldings (within a coupie. of hungred feet) that are
taller than this condominium. These are the Garden Condominiums at

1115 W. 6™ the AISD complex’s residential sultes and several of the

residences on Baylor Street. The increased height is inconspicuous.
For most of the year, very large trees In front of and around the
Encinal complex obscure the condo from being seen from o
West 6™ Street almost completely. A full view of the unit is only-
avallable from a few faraway vantage points. His condominium unit is
surrounded by other condominiums and thus the height Is stepped
back from surrounding. properties. This provides appropriate scale

. and clustering. The new design biends tn with exlsting Encinal

- architecture,

I have Jived in Austin since 1974, much of the time in the _
downtown area. I love the feel of our dewhtown and hope more :
people will move back. Fancy look-a-like lofts are not for everyone. |
urge you to conslder allowing these changes and promoting an open,

architecturally diyerse and interesting downtpwn {iving en\_uronment

I 43/’] ,

6704 Mancha¢a/Rd., Unit #3
Austin, Texas 8?45



Lynda Courtney

Watershed Protection and Development Review
For the Austin Planning Commission

City of Austin

P.0. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8835

Dear Planning Commissioners:

1 own and reside at 700 Baylor Street. I am opposed to any waivers or variances of the
building codes for the property at 1106 W. 6™, Encinal condominiums, Unit 301.

The applicant has created their own hardship by substantially constructing a addition

to the structure that is not in compliance with the land development height limits.

To grant a waiver at this point rewards and encourages people to undertake construction
without regard to building codes or city regulations. Then if they are cited they will feel
that they can apply for waiver of the codes simply because what they have constructed
out of compliance is an accomplished fact.

The applicant has known for some time that neighbors had a problem with the height of
the construction. Indeed neighbors had to repeatedly contact the enforcement officials
to try to get them to cite the non-compliance.

There is no unusual or compelling reason for the applicant to have not followed the codes
except that getting around them suited personal interests. There is no legal basis for
granting a waiver and if the applicant is forced to follow the law the property is not
rendered valueless or unusable, except as the willful disregard for the law has created
serious consequence of the applicant’s own making.

| I and my fémily are bpposed to aﬁy waiver of height limits, as allowed in LDC 25-2-
1081, for the case pending in file number SPC-03-0023W.

Sincerely,

i} TocageesS™

Daniel J. Traverso
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Old West Austin Neighborhood Association
OWANA
P.O. Box 2724, Austin, Texas 78768-2724

Aprit 7, 2004

Mr. Chris Riley, Vice Chair of the Planning Commxss:on and Comnnssmn Members
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Subject; SPC-03-0023W; Request for Waiver to Compatibility Standards at 1106 West 6th
street, Unit 301, Melton West Residence

Dear Vice Chair Riley and Commission Members:

[ am writing to you concerning the request for a wawer for the Melton West residence at
the Encinal Condominium project at 1106 West 6™ Street. Specifically, I would like you to
know that the OWANA Steering Committee voted unanimously on April 5, 2004 to
oppose the granting of this waiver. In addtion, OWANA members and neighbors who live
close by this project protest against and oppose the granting of any waiver which would
allow the structure at 1106 West 6th Street #301 to fail to comply, in any manner, with the
compatibility standards delineated in the City of Austin Land Development Code.

The history of this project has triggered a great deal of concern within the neighborhood, as
well as with City staff. A letter from Mr. Ronald Menard, Plan Review Coordinator of the
City's Watershed Protection and Development Services Department (dated August 28,
2003) to Mr. Charles Fisk of The Architect's Office Corporation (Mr. West's architectural
firm) states that "the permit to remode! the existing 4th story was issuéd based on false
information. A search of all permits issued at this address failed to uncover a permit for
the construction of the 4th story greenhouse. It is my conclusion that since the 4th story
greenhouse was not legally constructed, the permit is revoked." Mr. Menard also stated in
that letter that "The 5™ Story addition must be removed: a demolition permit is required.”
As of this date, the construction remains standing.

The Austin Land Development Code, Volume 2, Section 25-2-1081, allows your
commission to grant a waiver to compatibility standards as Mr. West is requesting, if the
waiver is “appropriate and will not harm the surrounding area”. We believe that a waiver
is not appropriate in this case. The Old West Austin Neighborhood Plan, passed by the
City Council in June 2000 as an Ordinance, in Section A (regarding Land Use/Zoning),
under Objective 2.3 of Goal 2 - Protect the Character of the Neighborhood, Action 7 states
the need 1o "Have a zoning inspector available to spend up to 8 howurs per week in the
neighborhood. If necessary, increase staff in Inspections Division of the Development
Review and Inspection Department. (City Action Item: DRID)." It is quite clear that the
basic need behind the unequivocal statement of this Neighborhood Plan objective has been

the history of people gambling that they won't get caught and going ahead with building



whatever they want, without compliance to code, knowing that if they get caught the
consequences won't be very serious and they can simply request a waiver and complete
their project. The surrounding OWANA property owners feel strongly that in order to
protect the neighborhood, no waiver is appropriate in this case. A waiver is not
appropriate in terms of height because it is not compatible with the SF zoned property
within 100 feet of it,-and because this'consfruction harms the surrounding area by
diminishing property values because it represents such a visual blight in the neighborhood.

In November of 2003 the applicant reported that he worked with his condo association for
2 years to get approvals for his construction, but said that he "was unaware of OWANA".
Since becoming aware of OWANA, Mr. West, the applicant, and his attorney, M. J.
Bradley Greenblum, have requested to be put on the agenda to speak about this
construction at two OWANA general Membership meetings. Members of the Zoning
subcommittee have also met with them about the concerns of the neighbors, as has an
owner of SF zoned property within 100 feet. Neighbors report an impression that the
applicant has acted in bad faith throughout the entire process, and this factor alone is
significant in denying any height or elevation waiver. The granting of a waiver in this case
carries with it the risk of setting a potentially disastrous precedent to others who might be
tempted to risk moving forward on a construction project that is not in compliance with
code, taking the risk that if caught they can simply obtain a waiver and then proceed.
Granting a waiver could set a precedent which would represent an undermining of City
ordinances and codes, and an erosion of the protection that property owners and residents
rely upon their zoning to afford them. In order to discourage this kind of behavior it is
obvious that the consequences of taking this kind of gamble need to be made more serious,
and need to be stringently enforced.

Currently we are undertaking a zoning roltback effort with the City, as set forth in the Old
West Austin Neighborhood Plan, whereby dozens of property owners are changing their
zoning from MF-4 to SF. This will strengthen our use of compatibility standards
throughout the neighborhood, Granting a waiver to compatibility standards, even before
the rollback has been implemented, would serve to undermine this effort.

While there has not been a motion at a General membership meeting of our neighborhood
association specifically relating to this project, a motion addressing the importance of code
compliance was passed unanimously last year. As you must realize, waivers not only
undermine the ordinance but also disempower City staff, like Mr Menard, who are charged
with enforcing it. We would like to ask you to let our neighborhood know that you will
protect us and our properties by denying this waiver, and by stringently enforcing
compliance of all zoning codes and compatibility standards.

Sincerely,

Gy e AL
Linda MacNeilage, Ph.D.
OWANA Chair



- APR-0B-2004 THU 03:30 PIf DEVELOPUENT ASSISTANCE FAK NO. SI2t6ieyd  p pj

MMWME&M :em. Avwstin, Texas 78767,

FORASITE PLAN WAIVER
| Maling Date of tis Notice: Apri2, 2004 " " Filé Nrsiabers
“The Watarshed Protection and Development Review Department has received an applicati
or vasiance of a site pian.for the project described belaw. This notice has been masiled to
City Ordinance requirea that sl propesty owners within 300 feet of 2 propossd de
neighborhood drganizations be notified that an application for developient has been

OWNER: lessc and Barbara West PHONE: (71

AGENT: Melton West : ' PHONE: (513):
PROJECTNAME: Encinal Condominiums, Unit 301
PROJECT ADDRESS AND/OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (See map) 1106 W. 6% Street

WAIVER REQUESTED: The appncmueqwmthc following waiver from the Lnnd DPdvelopment Code:
Fromy Competibility heigh limitg, as alfowed in LDC 25-2-1081. ‘

PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING DATE: Aprit 13, 2004 TIME:
LOCATION: sasnamns;;mm Ot Toxas Center, 3™ Floor Room #325,

Watsrshed Protection and Devclopmcnt Reviaw Department, (512) 974-2830. Office
10-4:45 pav. Please be sute to refer to the File Number at the top of the page when you

l

IIII".II-I.l.ll..lliil!llllllllllllllI.I.‘IIIII'I.ltllpl'lll'll’ FEpeREFEERBEY I...li’-!llillll
'} Youmy send. ymmmmumammmwma
Zoning Department, P. 0. Box 1088, Austin, TX 78767-8835.

File# 'SP 0% ozt Zoving & Piatting Commission Hearing Date: "ﬂjl’ﬁ"‘m-.
. Name (please print) tf\ﬂ-@h&ﬁ‘biﬁ \WosAes” C Yaminifavor

Q0L W, b St Kﬁ”f"f;)
Prcing) Condominuums, Unitnd Moo

Pﬂ)Shn T@)éas 1870%
W,qer az/d/ Fes;c&ur{'




Courtney, Lynda : ' | AtS

From: Daborah Wallace {whereisdeborah @sbcglobal.net] Addytdi"lm
Sent: Monday, April 12, 2004 11:30 PM _ v
To: Lynda.Courtnay @ci.austin.tx.us; jmvcortez@hotmail.com; cidg@galindogroup.com;

Mait.PC @Newurban.Com; ns @ecpi.com; Cynthia.Medlin @ sbeglobal.net; sully@jump.net;
MaggleArmsirong @ hotmail.com; chrisriley @ rusklaw.com

Ce: Karens @austin.rr.com

Subject: © . * “Encinal Corido Project: Opposition to waiver of compatibility standards

Mx. Chris Riley

Vice Chair of the Planning Commission and Commission Members City of
Austin '

2.0. Box 1088 Austin, Texas 78767

Subject: SPC-03-0023W
Encinal Condominium project: Request for Waiver to
Compatibility Standards at
1106 West 6tk
Street, Unit 301, Melton West Residence

Dear Vice Chair Riley and Commission Members:

I am writing to you concerning the request for a waiver for the
above-referenced project. Specifically, I would like yocu to know that
the OWANA Steering Committee voted unanimously on April 5, 2004 to
oppcse the granting of this waiver. In addition, OWANA members and
reighbors who iive close by this project protest against and oppose the
granting of any waiver which would allow the structure at 1106 West 6th
Street #301 to fail to comply, in any manner, with the compatibility
standards delineated in the City of Austin Land Development Code.

The Ausiin Land Development Code, Volume 2, Section 25-2-1081, allows
your commission te grant a waiver to compatibility standards as Mr. West
is requesting, if the waiver is *appropriate and will not harm the
surrounding area?, We believe that a waiver is not appropriate in this
case. The 0ld West Austin Neighborhood Plan, passed by the City Council
in June 2000 as an Ordinance, in Section & (regarding Land Use/Zoning) .
under Objective 2.3 of Goal 2 - Protect the Character of the
Neighborhood, Action 7 states the need to "Have a zoning inspector
available to spend up to 8 hours per week in the neighkorhood. If
necessary, increase staff in Inspections Division of the Development
Review and Inspection Department. (City Action Item: DRID)." It is
guire clear that the basic need behind the unequivocal s:tatement of this
Neighborhood Plan objective has peen the history of pecple gambling that
they won't get caught and going ahead with building whatever they want,
without compliance to code, knowing that if they get caught the
consequences won't be very serious and they can simply request a waiver
and complete their project. The surrounding OWANA property owners feel
strongly that in order to protect the neighborhood, no waiver is
appropriate in this case. A waiver is not appropriate in terms of
height because it is not compatible with the SF zoned property within
100 feet of it, and because this construction harms the surrounding area
by dlmlnlshlrg property values because it represents such a visgual
blight in the neighborhood.

Ir. November of 2003 the applicant reported that he worked witlk his condo
asgociation for 2 years to get approvals for his construction, but said
that he' "was unaware of OWANA". Since becoming aware of OWANAR, Mr.
West, the applicant, and his attorney, Mr, J. Bradley Greenblum, have
requested to be put on the agenda to speak about this construction at
two OWANA general Membership meetings. Members of the Zoning

subcomm’ ttee have, also met.with theém ‘about the' concerns of the
neighhors, as has an owner of SF zoned property within 160 feet.

1
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Neighbors report an impression that the applicant has acted in bad faith

throughout the entire process, and this factor alone is significant in
denying any height or elevation waiver. The granting of a waiver in
this case carries with it the risk of setting a potentially disastrous
precedent to others who wili: be tempted to risk moving forward on a
construction project that is not in compliance with code, taking the
risk that 1f caught they can simply obtain a waiver and then proceed.
Granting a waiver would set a precedent which would represent an
undermining of City ordinances and codes, and an erosion of the
protection that property owners and residents rely upon their zoning to
afford them. Our Neighborhood Plan specifically addresses the concern
about code compliance because we have learned that the development
pressures in our neighborhood are such that people are willing to take
the chance of operating beyond the law, recognizing that the
consequences, if caught, are not great. In order to discourage this
kind of behavior, it is obvious that the consequences ,0f taking this
kind of gamble need to be made more serious, and need to be stringently
enforced.

While there has not been a motion at a General membership meeting of our
neighborhood association specifically relating to this project, a motion
addressing the importance of code compliance was passed unanimously last
year. As you must realize, waivers not only undermine the ordinance but
algo disempower City staff, like Mr Menard, who are charged with
erforcing it. We would like to ask you to let our neicghborhood know
that yvou will protect us and ocur properties by denying this waiver, and
by stringently enforcing compliance ¢f all -zoning codes and
compatibility standards.

With Regards,

Deborah Wallace
OWANA resident
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Courtney, Lynda /5

“ddm-

From: Carol [carolmerrill @earthlink.net]
Sent: Monday,_ A;?ril12, 2004 10:51 PM,

To: jmveortez @hotmail.com; cidg @ galindogroup.c;om; Matt.PC@Newurban.Com; ns @ecpi.com;
Cynthia.Mediin @ sbegiobal.net; sully @jump.net; MaggieAmstrong @ hotmall.com;
chrisriley @ rusklaw.com

Ce: Lynda.Courtney @ci.austin.tx.us; Karens @ austin.rr.com
Subject: oppostion to walver at Encinal

Dear Austin Planning Committee Members,

My name is Carol Barnes; my husband and | are members of the Old West Austin Neighborhood Association and
property owners at 1108 W. 7th Street for the past nine years. My family and | love living here in the center of the
city. Several of our immediate neighbiors own houses here that they grew up in. And several other owners and
ranters have been hera for twenty plus years. We all share a belief in urban density; howaver, it mustin
accordance with city guidelines. If we all satiated our individual desires without regard for our neighbor we would
lose the charm of our neighborhood. Many of the houses in this area are designated historical. | am respectfully
asking you to deny the request for variance at the Encinal and help us maintain the feel and character of

our streets with appropriate type building. We have a community of people here who care deeply for the integrity
of -our neighborhood.

Sincerely,
Carol Barnes

4/13/2004



VAN Rt WA T g G et e

Courtney, Lynda -

From: ' Robert T. Renfro [rir@mail.utexas.edu]
Sent: Maonday, April 12, 2004 10:18 PM

To: Lynda.Courtney@ci.austin.tx.us
Subject: Fwd: Encinal Condominiums

»>Re: FEncinal Condominium Variance(s)
- :

»>>Dear. Planning Commission ¥embers:
-3 ) .

>>»I% is my understanding that you will be reviewing an application for a
»»variance({s) from the City of Austin Building Code on a unit of the
>>Encinal Condominiums at 1106 W. 9th Street. I am writing to urge you to
>>reject granting this variance(s} in the strongest possible terms.

=2 . . )
>>Further, it is my understanding that the applicant proceeded to construct
>»additions to his unit without a proper building permit. TIf that is true
>>this is an egregious act.

- . . .
>>As a long time resident {(over 26 years Just a few blocks away) of this
>>neighborhoocd I watched as the Encinal was being built, designed I
>>believe, by Howard Barnstone, a prominent Texas and Houston

>>architect, The building has a unified and coherent Southwest style that
>>I find extremely appealing. Then I watched appalled as.the applicant
>>began adding to his unit in a completely unsympathetic, incompatible, out

>>0f szcale, and ungainly way to this handsomé building. Any sense of

»»respect for the building and the neighporhood was blithely tossed
»>aside, What he did is without precedent, in this unique amalgam of
>>stately houses and small scale bungalows. I believe that to condone what
>>»applicant has done would undermine any value that compatibility standards
»»might stand for and cper up this historic neighborheood te construction of
»>>the worst kind. ) ' oL
> .

>>I base these judgments on ovexr forty-six vears as an architect and
>>industrial designer trained at Yale and Pratt Insti*ute, and cver 20

s>>years teaching architectural design at the School -of. Architecture at-the

>>University of Texas.

> ]

»>>I again urge you to reject this application for wvariance(s) and require
»>>the dismantling of all work done to date in viclation of applicable
»»pbuilding codes and condominium association restrictiorns.

==

»>>8incerely,

>>Robert T. Renfreo, Architect Emeritus

>»>Senior Lecturer Retired

»»>The School of Architecture

>»>The University of Texas at Austin



Courtney, Lynda

AlS

From: Robert T. Renfro [rr@mail.utexas.edu]

Sent: Monday, April 12, 2004 10:18 PM
To: , Lynda.Courtney@ci.austin.tx.us_
Subject: o Fwd: Encinal Condominiums

»>»Re: Encinal Condominium Variance(s)

-

>>Dear Planning Commission Members:

>

>>»It iz my understanding that you will be reviewing an application for a
>»variance(s) from the City of Austin Building Code on a unit of the
>>Encinal Condominiums at 1106 W. 9th Street. I am writing to urge you to
»»>reject granting this wvariance(s) in the strongest posgsible terms.

-

»>Further, it is my understanding that the applicant proceeded to construct

>>additions to his unit without a proper building perxmit. If that is true
>>chis is an egregious act.
>

>»>As a long time resident (over 26 years just a few blocks away) of this
>»reighborhood I watched as the Encinal was being built, designed I
>>balieve, by Howard Barnstone, a prominent Texas and Houston

>»architect. The building has a unified and coherent Southwest style that
>>I find extremely appealing. Then I watched appalled as the applicant
>>»began adding to his unit in a completely unsympathetic., incompatible, out
»»0f scale, and ungainly way to this handsome building. Any sense of @
»>>respact for the building and the neighborhood was blithely tossed
>>aside. What he did is withdut precedent in this unique amalgam of
>>gtately houses and small scale bungalows. I believe that to condone what
>>»applicant has done would undermine any value that compatibiiity standards
>>might stand for and open up this historic neighborhood to constrxructien of
>>the worst kind.

>

»>>I bhase these judgments on over forty-six years as an architect and
>>industrial designer trained at Yale and Pratt Institute, and over 20
>>»years teaching architectural design at the School of arcaitecture at the
>>University of Texas.

>

>>T again urge vou to reject this application for wvariance(s) and require
>>the dismantling of all work done to date in wviolation of applicable
*»»building codes and condominium assoclation restrictiens.

>

>>»8incerely,

>>Robert T. Renfro, Architect Emeritus

>>Senior Lecturer Retired

>>The School of Architecture

>>The University of Texas at Austin

o



Wayne and Julie Orchid
604 Harthan Street
Austin, TX 78703

April 12, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
505 Barton Springs Road

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8335

File Number: SPC-03-0023W

We are writing to you concerning the request for a waiver for the Malton West residence
at the Encinal condominium project at 1106 Wes: 6™ Street. As members of Owana, we

are decply concerned that it has been overlooked that we have voted against this projoct |

from £hc beginning of the construction, This occupant has failsd to tomply with the
compatibility standards delineated in the City of Austin Land Devclopment Code. In
addition, the owner Melton West has been dishonest in his statements and intentions from
the stert of this development.

Frora my front porch we are able to view this illegal monstrosity and watch the cccupant
continue to construct in an illegal manner even in inclement weather, in order to rush the
completion of this project. It is apparent that e has ne regard for following procedure
and feels that he is entitled to go around ihe correct process.

‘We oppose this waiver for the following reasons:

- the construction is out of height variance

- constant tnisrepresentation of the project

- we do not want to set a example for future projects

- improper use of the system

- blocks previous beautiful views of downtown from my location
- decreases property values for the occupants around him

L L O S T T

Sincerely -

Whayne and Julie Crchid



Property Owners within 300 FT of 1106 W. 6™ St. #301

: - PETITION

Date:
File Number: SPC-03-0023W
Address of Waiver Request: 1106 W, 6™ St,, #301

To:  Austin City Council

We, the undersigned owuers of property affected by the requested waiver deseribed in the
referenced file, do hercby prolest against and oppose the granting of any waiver or variance,
which would allow the structure at 1106 W. 6™ St, #301, to fail to comply with the compatibility
standards in the City of Austin Land Development Code in any manner,

{PLEASE USE BLACK INK WHEN SIGNING PETITION)

Signature Ponted Name Address
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Date: '_ _ . Contact Name;
Phone Number:
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We the undersigned neighbors and v?ﬁﬂ.@ owners in Old West Austin, oppose any waiver or
variance which would allow the Encinal Condominum #301 to fail to comply with the compatibility
standards in the Austin Land Development Codc in any marnner.

Printed Name “Signature Address
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We the undersigned neighbors and property owners in Old West Austin, oppose any waiver or
variance which would allow the Encinal Condominum #301 to fail to comply with the compatibility

standards in the Austin Land Development Code in any manner.

. Printed Name Signature Address
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We the undersigned neighbors and Eomw& owners in Old West Austin, oppose any waiver or
variance which would allow the Encinal Condominum #301 to fail to comply with the noBbmsc;_a
standards in the Austin L.and Development Code in any manner.

Ponted Name Signature Address
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Al
.« 4 .. 603 West 13" Street, Suite 1A, PMB 215 r/”
' Austin, Texas 78701 A -
April 11, 2004 Wm

City of Austin Planning Commission
505 Barton Springs Road

P.O. Box 1088

Augstin, Texas 78767-8835

RE: File# SPC-03-0023W

I own a condominium unit at the Gardens on West Seventh, and I was very unhappy to
find that you are thinking of granting a waiver to the owner of Unit # 301 at The Encinal
at 1106 West 6™ Strect to exceed tho compatibility height of a newly constructed addition
to a condominium, This owner ncver obtained the permits necessary to make such 2
drastic change that affects nearby homeowners. Please ensure the integrity of the
neighborhood by denying the waiver and instructing the owner to remove the partially
constructed addition.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Stﬁ--wvnv Z i/ UbGCG_b

. Suzanme L. Vicsces - - -
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Robin Carter
811 Blanco Street
Austin, TX 78703

'April 11, 2004
Via Electronic Transmission

City of Austin Planning Commission
505 Barton Springs Road

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8835

Subject: SPC-03-0023W,; Request for Waiver to Compat1b1l1ty Standards at 1106 W est
6th strect, Unit 301, Mclton West Residence: -

Dcar Vice Chair Riley and Commission Members:

I am writing to express my concern regarding the waiver request of Melton West for his
property at the Encinal Condominium complex at 1106 West 6% Street. From the
information I've gleaned from neighboring residents, city planning staffers, and the
owner himself, the problems with this project are the direct result of Mr. West’s poor
judgment and conduct. He intentionally misrepresented his site plans to the City, then
refused to respect the City’s order to ccase construction. He outrightly dismissed the
resolution strategies and feasible rehabilitation efforts of neighbors, once sympathetic to
his circumstance, and he mismanaged the financial resources that could long ago have
remedied his dilemma. As a property owner in the vicinity of this site, I have duly abided
by the planning procedures and requirements of the City for construction, and T would be
angered and offended to think that the time, ¢ffort and financial burdens that I and other
citizens have undertaken to do so were made ridiculous by the granting of this waiver.
Undoubtedly, cases come before you that warrant an exception to compatibility standards
and other aspects of the code; this, howcever, is not one of those cases. Such consent
would undermine the validity of the Code and of the Commission dedicated to its
judicious implementation, expressly because of the owner’s willful distegard of both.,

As you reflett upon the request before you, Iurge you to consider your expectation of
citizen compliance, and your own commitment to the City’s Zoning and Land Use Codc
Please re-establish respect for the City by denying this waiver.

Sincerely,

Robin Carter
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606 Harthan Street
Austin, TX 78703

April 9, 2004

Mr. Chris Riley, Vice Chair of the Planning Commmission and Commission Members
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Subject: SPC-03-0023W; Request for Waiver to Compatibility Standards at 1106 West
6th street, Unit 301, Melton West Residence

Dear Vice Chair Riley and Commission Members:

I am writing to you to express my opposition to the request of a waiver by Melton West
for his construction at unit 301 of the Encinal at 1106 West 6 Street. There are
numerous reasons that this request should be denied.

- Mr. West did not file the proper papers for a perrnit for what he ultimately
built.

- He hastily erected two stories, in flagrant disregard for height limitations

" triggered by compatibility standards, constructing a project far beyond what
he had obtained a permif to construct.

- After receiving a letter from the City instructing him to cease construction,
and after being red-tagged and being notified that he needed to obtain a
demolition permit to tear down what he had illegally constructed, he has
instead continued construction with apparent confidence that his disregard for
City process and city zoning ordinances would not result in 2 sanction.

- The visual blight of this construction, and its inappropriate scale, harms the
surrounding area, and clearly diminishes the property values of nearby
property owners.

- The mass and scale of this project is incompatible with surrounding buildings
and is inappropriate in relation to the surrounding properties. To allow this
construction to stand would be to make a mockery of City codes, most
particularly of compatibility standards.

- Compliance with Zoning and Land Use codes are what all property owners
rely-upon for protection of their properties. To grant a wavier would be to
reward disregard for proper process and would sct a terribly dangcrous
precedent for others who might be inclined to gamble with not being
sanctioned for constructing a project beyond that allowed by code.

Iurge you 1o uphold the City’s Zoning and Land Use codes by denying this application
for a waiver because granting it condones a blatant disregard for the City’s laws and
ordinances.

Sincerely,

Peter F. MacNeilage
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From: MICHAEL METTEAUER [MMETTEAUER@austn.m.com} A m
Sent:  Monday, April 12, 2004 9:29 AM

To: karens@austin.rr.com; LMacNeilaga@austin.m.com; scolburn@auslin.rr.com

Subjoect: Fw: SPC-03-0023W Encinal Condominium Unlt #3401
FY|, attached is a message [ sent Lynda Courinay:

----- Odglnal Message -----
From: MICHAEL METTEALER

Sant: Monday, April 12, 2004 9:27 AM
SubJect: SPC-03-0023W Enc:nal Condominlum Unit #301

Lynda Courtnay
Clty Watershed Protoction end Development Review Dent.

Re: SPC-03-0023W Encinal Condominium Unit #301
Dear Ms. Couritney:

| am unable to attend the Pianning Commisslon hearing on the referenced property so | em wriling to EXpress my
objecsian to the request for a waivor of height limits, B Sror e

| am ihe owner of a house at 602 Harthan, located just over one biock from the subject property. Buitt n 41876 on:
2 hill overiooking the Colorado River 2nd the down*own area and now the subject of city, state and national
lardmark status, the house's views of the River have been blccked by development to the south. The remaining
views of dawntown are protected only by the city's regulations, such as the hoight limltation in cusstion.

Applicant's ha'f-built addition is visible from my house. Granting the requested variance would se! s bad
precedont and Is inconsistent with the OWANA Neighborhood Ptan.

If you need any further information, please do nor hesltets {o contact me,
Sinceroly,

Michael Metteauer

4/12/2004
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Karen Schwitters : . . C —

From: Linda [Irmacneilage@austin.rr.com] L q é'dﬂ 7 / ‘g

Sent: Monday, April 12, 2004 9:20 AM
‘To: Karen Schwittcers
Subject: Encinat

014 West Auctin Heighbcoxkood Associaticn
OWANA
P.0. Box 2724, hustin, Texas 78768-2724

April 7, 2004

Mz. Chris Riley, Vice Chaix of the Planning Commisgion and Commisailon Members City of
Austin P.9. Box 1088 Auvetin, Texas 78767
Subject: BPC-03-0023¥W; Request for Waiver to Compatibility Standards at 1106 West 6th
Street, Urnic 301, Xalton West Residence

Dear Vice Chair Riley and Commission Members:

I am writing to you concerning the reguest for a waiver for the M=lton Kest reaidence at
the Encinal Condominium project at 1106 West Gth Street. Specifically, I would like you to
know that the OWANA Steerirg Committee voted unanimously on April 5, 2004 to oppose the
granting of this wniver. In addtion, OWANA members and neighbors who live close by this
project protest against and oppose the granting of any waiver which would allow the
structure at 1106 HWest éch Street #301 to fail to comply, in any marner, with the
compatibility standards delineated in the City of Austin Land Development Code.

The history of chis project has triggered a great deal »f concern within the nelghborhood,
an well as with City staff. R letter from Mr. Ronald Menard, Plan Review Cocrdinator of
the Qity's Watershed Protecticn and Development Servicen Department (dated August 29,
2003} to Mr. Charles Fisk of The Architect's Office Corporation (Mr. West's architectural
firm) states that "the permit to remodel the existing 4th ntory was issued based on false
informatien. A search of all permita ilssued at this addrens failed to uncover a permit

for the, conetruction of the 4th Btory ‘greenhouse. It is ay conclusion that since the ith
ptory greénhouse waas not legally constructed, the permit jg revoked." Mr. Menard also
atated in that letter that "The 5th Story additlion muat be removed: a demclition permit is
raquired." pae of this date, the conptruction rewmaing standing.

The Austin Land Developmeént Code, Volume 2, Section 25-2-1381, allows your commission to
grant a walver to cowpatibility standards ags Mr, West is requesting, if the waivexr is
lappropriate and will not harm the surrounding area?!. We believe that a waiver is rot
appropriste in this case. The 0ld West hustin Neilghberhood Plan, passed by the Ciey
Council in June 2000 ap an Ordinance, in Section A {regarding Land Use/Zoning), under
Objective 2.3 of Goal 2 - Frotect the Character of the Neighborhood, Acrien 7 states the
need to "Have a zoning imspeclor available to spend up to 8 hours per weex in the
neighborkeod. Xf necessaxy, Increase staff in Inspecticas Division ¢f the Development
Review and Ingpectiscn Department. (City Actionm Item: DRID)." It 1w quite clear that the
basic need behind the unequivecal statement of this Weighborhood Plan objective has baen
the history of people gambling that they won't ge: caught and going ahead with building
whatever they want, without corpliance to code, knowing that if rhey get caught the
congequences won't be very cerious and they can simply request a waiver and complete their
project. The gurrounding OWANA property owners feel strongly that in order to protect the
neighborheod, no waiver ie appropriate in thin case. A waiver is not appropriate in terms
of height becauge it is not compatible with the SF coned property within 200 feot of it,
and becauee thio construction harme the surrounding area by diminishing property values
Decauoe it represents such a visual blight in the neighborhood.

In ¥ovember of 2003 the appliecant reported that he worked with his condo association for 2
years to get approvals for his construction, but said that he "wac unawore of OWANR'.
Since becoming aware of OWANA, Mr. West, the applicant, and his attorney, Mr. J. Bradiey
Greenblum, have requested to be put on the agénda to speak about this construcrion at two
OWANR general Membership meetings. Members of the Zoning subcommitiee have aldgo met with
them aboul the concerns of the neigkbors, as has an owner of SF zoned property within 100

1
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feet. MNelghbora report an impreesion that the applican% has acted in bad faith th:ougﬁout fqitgfx

the entire process, and thia factor alone is significant ir derying any height or

elevation waiver, The granting of a waiver in this case carries wich it the risk of ’ﬂ,_—""”d
setting a potentially disan:trous precedent to others who might be tempted to risk moving - /Z;
forward on a construction project that is net in compliance with code, taking the riek /Qﬁéf??q'

that if caught they can simply obtain a waiver and then proceed. Granting a waiver could
gset a precedent which would represent an undermining of City ordinances and codes, and an
erosion of the protection that property owners and residentc rely upon their zoning to
afford them. Our Keighborhood Plan specifically addresses the concern about code
compliance hecausg we have learned that the development pregsures in our neigkborhood are
guch that people are willing to take the chance of operating beyend the law, recognizing
that the conoeguences, if caught, are not very great. In order to discourage “nis kind of
behavior it is obvious that the comsequences of taking this kind of gamble need to be made
rore serious, and need to be stringently enforced.

While thexe has not been a wotion at a General wmembexwhip meating of our neighborhood
aseocilation specifically relating to this project, a moticn addresping the importance of
ccde compliance was passed unanimously lanst year. BAs you must reallze, waivers not only
undermine the ordinance but also digsempower City staff, like Mr Merard, who are charged
with enforcing it. We would like to ask you to let our nejghborhood know that vou will
protect us and our propertice by denying thlso waiver, and by atringently enforcing
compiiance of all zoning codews and compatibility standards,

Sincerely,

Linda MacNellage, Ph.D.
OWANA Chair
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April 9, 2004 ' .

City of Austin Plaoning Commission
505 Barton Springs Road

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8835

Re: Fite Number SPC-03-0023W

T am a property owner at the Gardens at West 7 with a view to the South and East that
has been significantly impaired by the illegal construction on Unit 301 at the Encinal
Condominiums at 1106 W. 6" Street.

I am strongly opposcd to the granting of any waivers for this property because the owner
has not abided by City rules in pursuing this construction, and does not satisfy the
requirements for a waiver. Unprofessional, beyond-code construction of thistype is a
detriment to my property values and those of the rest of the neighborhood, Providing
false information to the City and then asking for a waiver is completcly beyond code
compliance and makes a mockery of city planning values.

Turge you to deny this waiver request.

Sincerely,

Karen Schwitters
1115 West 7™ Street #300
Austin, Texas 78703
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JOHN VIBSCAS

Apdl 11,2004

City of Austin Planning Commisgion
505 Barton Spoings Road

2 Box 1088

Austn, TX 78767-8835

RE: File # SPC-03-0023W

Degr Sirs:

As the owner of unit #102, 1115 W, 7% Street, I am appalled to [earn that the Commnission is setiously
considering & request for 2 height variance for the property owner behind us on 6% Streee. The owner of the
subject propercty began constoiction without nbtsining proper permits  Allowing completion of the height
extension will block the view of some unit owners on West Tth, estublith an eyesore on €% Street, vod will
mduce the value of our property. [ respectfully request that the commission deny the request and order the
owner of the subject property 1o restore the building on 6% Street 43 s00n as possible.

Sincerely,
//
e /6'&_._\__ -
// John L. Viescas
/f

I

403 W, \ATK STRAET, SUITR 14, PMB 213 « AUSTIN, TRIAS « 78701.1766
PHONB: (512] 476-2992 « FAX: {512) 416:2994
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608 Harthan Street
Austin, TX 78703

April 10, 2004

Mr. Chris Riley, Vice Chair of the Planning Commission and Commission Members
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767

Case File Number: SPC-03-0023W
Dear Vice Chair Riley and Planning Commission Members:

T have lived at 608 Harthan Street for nearly forty years. I am writing to you today
because 1 want to express my view about how important 1 belicve it is that you deny the
request for a waiver to compatibility standards for the illegal construction that has
occurred at Melton West’s unif, number 301, at the Encinal Condominiums at 1106 West
6th street.. - St e

It should be clear that property owners purchase the property they do with the
understanding that they are afforded certain protections by the City's zoning ordinances
and regulations. Failure to uphold these ordinances, especially in the face of a fait
accompli, is particularly irksome to other property owners, as it would, in effect,
constitute a betrayal of the good faith other property owners have shown in the City’s
ordinances when they purchased their property. This construction is clearly not
appropriate, as it harms the surrounding area, and diminishes the property values of other
property owners.

If you should grant Mr. West the waiver he is applying for he could make a fortune by
writing a manual cxplaining exactly how anyone can get any building alternation or
~addition done that they happen to desire without regard for City codes and ordinances. I

respectfully request that you do not undermine the City’s ordinances and codes as I can
‘well imagine that to do so could risk triggering a stampede of further illegal construction,
not only in our neighborhood but anywhere within the City.

Irely ﬁpon your Commission to insure that the property values and the integrity of the
neighborhood are protected by enforcing compliance with comapatibility standards. To do
otherwisc would make a mockery of our City’s laws and ordinances.

r e

Best regards,

Gene Waugh
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THE GARDENS AT WEST SEVENTIH

HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION

Apnl 11, 2004

City of Austin Planping Commission
505 Barton Springs Road

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8835

RR: FILE NUMBER SPC-03-0023W

To the Commission: T .

The Board of Directors of The Gardens at West Seventh Homeowners’ Assoctation have
authorized me, on bebalf of our association, 1o formally object to the propused compatibility waiver
for the Endnal Condominiums, Unit 301 at 1106 W[ 6% Street. The Association represents the ten
boreeowners of The Gardens at West Seventh condominium which is located at 1115 W, 72 Street,
within 300 feet of the subject property. Further, we tequest that the improper construction begun on
top of the Encinal building without nodfication ot applicable permits be temoved forthwith as it has
created visual blight to several of our units,

Sincerely,

Roy Schwitters, Secretary
The Gardens at West Seventh

Homeowners' Association



Lynda Courtney

Watershed Protection and Development Review

For the Austin Planning Commission

City of Austin %
P.0. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-8835

Dear Planning Commissioners:

I own and reside at 700 Baylor Street. I am opposed to any waivers or variances of the
building codes for the property at 1106 W. 6%, Encinal copdeminiums, Unit 301.

The applicant has created their own hardship by substantially constructing a addition

to the structure that is not in compliance with the land development heipht limits.
To-grant o waiver at this point rewards and encourages people to undertake construction
without regard to building codes or city regulations. Then if they are cited they will feel
that they can apply for waiver of the codes simply because what they have constructed
out of compliance is an accomplished fact,

The applicant has known for some time that nejghbors had a problem with the height of
the construction. Indeed neighbors bad to repeatedly contact the enforcement officials
to try to get them to cite the non-compliance.

There is no unusual or compelling reason for the applicant to have not followed the codes
except that getting around them suited personal interests. There is no legal basis for
pranting & waiver and if the applicant is forced to follow the law the property is not
rendered valueless or unusable, except a3 the willfvl disregard for the law has created
serious consequence of the applicant’s own making.

I and my family are opposed to any waiver of height limits, as allowed in LDC 25-2-
1081, for the case pending in file number SPC-03-0023W.

Sincerely,

Dot Taapeis s~

Danijel J. Traverso .
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Courtney, Lynda e “/255

From: Evan M. Williams [ew@texas.net]
Sent: Monday, April 12, 2004 2:05 PM

To: chrisriley @ rusklaw.com; MaggieArmsirong @ hotmail.com; sulley @jump.net;
Cynthia.Medlin@ sbeglobal.net; ns @ecpi.com; Matt. FC@ Newurban.com; cidg@galindogroup.com;
jmvcortez @ hotmail.com

Ce: Lynda.Courthey @ci.austin.tx.us; LCMornson @prodigy.net
Subject: SPC-03-0023W; Request for Waiver to Cormpatibility Standards at 1106 West 6th; Unit 301

Dear Vice Chair Riley and Commission Members,

| am representing the foliowing properties in opposition of the applicants request for a waiver in compatibility
standards: 524 North Lamar Bivd; 504 North Lamar Blvd; 1221 West 6'" St. and 1114 West 7\ Street, As
davelopers, we have prided ourselves on working with the community to build appropriately scaled projects and |
strongiy feel that the applicants request is completely out of character for the area. Granting a waiver, in my
opinion, would be harmful for the area. The appllcants fajlure to abide by the rules has resulted in an “Intel" like
blight on our area that needs to be remaved.,”

On apersonal note, | find it absolutely absurd that the applicant was unaware that a waiver was needed. As we
require our contractors to get every permit required for a.job, it is irritating (to say the least) to watch this project
proceed with out the requisite permits. 1 also find it curious that given our properties proximity to the applicants
that he has not contacted us. 1apologize about the timing of this letter but the notices we received from the City
regarding this case did not provide any sort of mechanism for a response.

Again, we are in opposition to the waiver request as | feel it will be harmful to the area. Plsase feel free to call if
you should have any questions.

Sincerely,
Evan M. Williams
Evan M. Williams

524 North Lamar Suite #203
Austin, Texas 78703

Phone: 512.477.1277
Fax: 512.320.8507

4/13/2004



SE e T e B~ AT

el

Courtney, Lynda ' //
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From: -Laura C. Morrison [L.CMorrison @ prodigy.net] _ wﬂ‘ :
Sent: Monday, April 12, 2004 11:37 AM
To: jmveortez@hotmail.com; cidg@galindogroup.com; Matt. PC @ Newurban.Com; ns @ecpi.com;

Cynthia.Medlin @ sbcglobal.net; Dave Sullivan; MaggieArmstrong @ hotmail.com;
chrisriley@rusklaw.com

Ce: Lynda Couttney -

Subject: Opposition to Case SPC-03-0023W/Encinal #310 Waiver

Dear Members of the Planning Commission:

I am a property owner and resident within 300 feet of the subject case, and write to you to express my
opposition to granting a waiver to the compatibility standards for the Encinal Unit 301. Compatibility
standards are an important element of maintaining the fabric of our area, and granting such a waiver would be
harmful to the area by allowing a structure that is out of scale with the surrounding buildings, and, especially
considering the history of this project, would set a precedent that would be exceedingly harmful to this
neighborhood.

In particular I would like to take this opportunity to stress 2 important factors in this case.
1) The Old West Austin (OWA) Neighborhood Plan does not suppott the' granting of the reduested waiver.

The Land Use Policy section of the OWA Neighborhood plan explicitly addresses redevelopment of MF use
propertics on the north side of 6% St. with a statement that any redevelopment in this area “must not negatively
impact surrounding residences, cons1denng factors including but not limited to height, traffic, visual character,
and other compatibility concerns.” (See pg. 11 of the OWA NP.)

The applicant’s project has an extremely negative impact on our residences specifically based on hctght visual
character and other compatibility concerns such as scale and mass.

Therefore, contrary to what is stated in the application, this structure is not “thoroughly in agrcement with the
OWANA [sic] neighborhood plan,” but instead violates the policy set forth in the Plan.

2) The applicant’s project does not qualify for consideration of a waiver to the compatibility standards.

The applicant has submitted his request based on the there being an existing structure between the subject
property and the SF-3 triggering property (25-2-1081(C)(1)), and further, on the suggestion that the existing,
intervening structure’s height excceds that of the project as required by 25-2-1081(D). However, the heights
that have been included in the application are erroneous, and the intervening structure’s height is in fact less
than the subject property’s height, as described in the April 12, 2004 letter to the Planning Commission from
Tyson Tuttle.

I would like to add that I met with City Staff in January 2004, to express my concerns over the method and
teference points being used for the height measurcments (at that time reported as 47.2’) because the reference
point on the south side was also a recently constructed “flower box™ rather than the elevation of the surrounding
ground. (This was prior to the more recent construction of the north side “flower box™ which is now used to
further minimize the reported height at 44.5°.)

At my January meeting, Staff suggested that if the application went forward, a site check would be in order and
that Staff would contact me when this was to be done. Unfortunately, despite my having left several messages

1



to inquire, as far as I know, this site check was not performed. I understand that there is currently an Alg
understaffing problem but T urge you to take into consideration that the grade of the adjacent ground is not being
used to measure reported height, as is required by the Land Development Code 25-1-21(46). /g’

Thank you for your consideration of these issues. M J 7
Sincerely,
Laura C. Morrison

610 Baylor St.

Cc: Lynda Courtney
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Courtney, Lynda

From: MICHAEL METTEAUER [MMETTEAUER @ austin.rr.com] _ ﬁ ‘fn-) z
Sent:  Monday, April 12, 2004 9:27 AM '
To: lynda.courtney @ct.austin.tx.us

Subject: SPC-03-0023W Encinal Condominium Unit #301

Lynda Couriney
City Watershed Protection and Development Review Dept.

Re: SPC-03-0023W Encinal Condominium Unit #301
Dear Ms. Courtney:

| am unable to attend the Planning Commission hearing on the referenced property so | am writing to express my
objection to the request for a waiver of height limits.

| am the owner of a house at 802 Harthan, located just over one block from the subject property. Built in 1876 on
a hill overlooking the Colorade River and the downtown area and now the subject of city, state and national
landmark status, the house's views of the River have been blocked by development to the south. The remaining
views of downtown are protected only by the city's regulations, such as the height limitation in question.
Applicant's half-built addition is visible from my house. Granting the requested varlance would set a bad
precedent and is inconsistent with the OWANA Neighborhood Plan. ’ .

If you need any further infarmation, please do not hesitate to contact ma.

Sincerely,

Michael Metteauer

4/13/2004



Tyson Tuttle f%ﬂm '
608 Baylor Street

Austin, TX 78703
April 12, 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission
505 Barton Springs Road

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX-78767-8835

File Number: SPC-03-0023W
Dear Planning Commission Members,

I own the Taylor House at 608 Baylor Street, which has been a designatcd City of Austin
Landmark since 1994, The property is zoned SF3-H and is located less than 100 feet from Unit
301 of the Encinal Condominiums, which triggers the compatibility height limitation of 40 feet
and 3 stories as set forth in Section 25-2-1063 of the City of Austin Land Development Code. I
am writing this letter to oppose the request for a waiver of this limitation.

My family is nearing cornpletion of a 2-year restoration of the house. We will move-in this
summer. This is a significant investment for us, and we are proud to contribute to the historic
character of the neighborhood. I believe the height of the new construction at Unit 301 is out of
scale with our house at 608 Baylor Street (See photos 5 and 6), other historic houses in the
immediate vicinity (Photos 7-10), the West Sixth Street shopping district (Photo 2), and the

Treaty Oak (Photo 1). In these examples, the height and scale of Unit 301 is inappropriate to the .
surrounding arca. '

As currently constructed, Unit 301 is 5 stories tall and 51.1 feet high from the first floor slab.
Within the last month, a flower box was constructed (see Photos 3 and 4) to raise the highest
grade by 5.5 feet. With the flower box, the calculated height is 44,5 feet, which still exceeds the
compatibility standard of 40 feet. Using the average grade before the flower box was built, the
building height is 47.2 feet. The flower box should not be considered due to it’s small size-and
obvious distortion of the grade, and because it was constructed after-the-fact.

Unit 301 ht (in Fee

Lowest grade elevation T 497.1

Highest grade elevation 508.6 514.1
Average grade elevation 502.9 505.6
Roof elevation (5th floor) " ) . 550.1 550.1

First floor slab elevation 489.0 489,0
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The intervening structure (see Photos 5 and 6) as identificd in the waiver request is a maximum
four stories tall, 40.6 feet high from the first floor slab, and 45.5 feet high from the average
grade. Two-thirds of the intervening structure is only 3 stories high, including the section closest
to our house. The three-story section is 30.6 feet high from the first floor slab and 35.5 feet high
ftom the average grade. The intervening siructure does not fully shicld the new construction at
Unit 301 from our view, even at ground level.

O
0 = (] ecC 4 Q0 4 ale

Lowest grade elevation 507.8 507.8

Highest grade elevation 517.5 517.56
Average grade elevation . 512.6 £512.6
Roof elevation ) . 548.1 558.1
B cl &1 » averaqge acde 4

First floor slab elevation ' 517.5 517.5

B ding heig 0 00 a 0.6 40.6

As stated in Section 25-2-1081 of the LDC, the height requirement may be waived only if an
intervening structure excecds the height of the proposed structure. Technically, only in the case
where the addition of both the new flower box at Unit 301 and the 4 story of the intervening
structure are allowed does Unit 301 even qualify for a waiver. : '

Melton was aware of the compatibility requirements and impact on my property beforc he started
construction. He came to falk with me in late summer 2002 before construction started, showed
me his plans, and asked for my consent to his addition. I stated my opposition, specifically to the
height, and incompatibility with my house and view. I showed him the view from all levels of
my house. I was very surprised when construction began without notification.

Based on a fair interpretation of the heights of Unit 301 and the intervening structure, and the
harm it will have to both my property and the surrounding area, I believe this request for a
waiver should be denied, and that the compatibility requirements should be strictly enforced to
40)-foot height and 3 story maximum.

Sincerely,
Tyson Tuttle

608 Baylor Strect
Austin, TX 78703



Photo 2 Unit 301 as seen from Z—Te]as
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Photos S and 6: View from 3"
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Courtney, Lynda 772
From: Phil Morrison [morrison@physics.utexas.edu] M

Sent: Sunday, April 11, 2004 7:33 PM

To: Lynda.Courtney@ci.austin.tx.us

Subject: SPC-03-0023W

Subject: Opposition Waiver to Compatibility Standards at 1106 west 6th
street, Unit 301 - SPC-03-0023W

¥embers of the Planming Commission:

1 am an owner of the property at 610 Baylor St., which is where 1
reside and which is within 300' of the Encinal Condominiums. I oppose
a waiver to compatibility standards for #301. It is entirely
inappropriate te grant a waiver because compatibility standards are
an important part of the zoning code that ensures proper development
and because un-permitted development (as is the case with this
construction) should not be "forgiven" with waivers such as this.

In particular, I would like to note to you that Mr. West, in his application
for this waiver, has, proposed the argument that several buildings in
proximity to his are "taller in elevation and/or higher from average grade"
than his. One of the buildings he explicitly references is my property.

(It is in the photographs with the application labeled as "MF3 Residences"”
although, to clarify, it is zoned MF-4.) First I would like to make clear
that my property is NOT higher from average grade than his. Nor are any of
the other properties that he has labeled in his photographs higher from
average grade than his.

Second, I would like to point out that the building on my property is taller
in elevation, but that this is an entirely spurious argument. The standards
are meant to ensure, in part, appropriate scale of construction (as he

posits in his application and with which I agree} and therefore what matters
is not absolute elevation but the absolute.sizing of the building itself. -

¥r. West's attempted argument is important to refute. In our hilly
neighborhood, there are easily differences in elevation of dozens of feet
from one block to the next. Following the logic that elevation of the top
of the building is germane to compatibility standards, would lead us to
allowing excess heights all over the low spots and limiting height on the
peaks of the hills. Clearly this would be an unintended and inappropriate
result.

Thank you,
Phil Morrison

Prof. Philip J. Morrison

The University of Texas at Austin morrison@physics.utexas.edu
Physics Department 512-471-1527 Office
1 University Station C1l600 512-471-6715 Fax

Austin, TX 78712--0264
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Courtney, Lynda /755

) - — )
From: Debra Day [ddaytexas@worldnetl.att.net] W
Sent:  Sunday, April 11, 2004 4:42 PM
To: lynda.courtney @ci.austin.beus

Subject: Compatibility Waiver: SPC-03-0023W - Encinal Condominiums, Opposition
15. Compatibility Waiver: SPC-03-0023W - Enclnal Condominiums
Location; 1106 W. 6th Street, Unit 301, Town Lake Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Jesse and Barbara West
Agent: Meiton West
Request: To app_ro've alwa.iver to e}gcegd,compatipili_ty heiqht limits
Staff Rec.: Recommended

Staff: Lynda Courtney, 974-2830, lynda.courtney @ci.austin.tx.us
Watershad Protection and Development Review .

| absolute[y oppose Mr. Melton West's request for a compatibility waiver and recommend rejection of his
application. 1 own the unit adjacent to Mr. West's problematic construction.

Please find my attached letter explaining some of my reasons for recommending rejection

itis very likely | will be in Mexico City on Business on the date of the hearing, hence my at‘tempt to communlcate
my cpposition via this email.

Sincerely,

Robert N. Floyd, Architect
President, ARC INC
Consultants and Architects
308 B Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

Owner Unit 103 Encinal Condominiums
1106 West 6™ Strest

Former Chairman: -City of Austin E_I'e;ctric‘UtiII_t'y é't-)mrh_iséidn

4/13/2004



ARC INC © 7 308.B CONGRESS AVENUE Al
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 / lf
512:476-3971 OFC 3
512-476-4759 FAX Adgﬂf"

Email: arcinc @flash.net

4 April 2004

City of Austin Planning Commission

P.0O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767-8835

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas

Re: __ File Nuﬁlber: SPC-03-0623W

| emphatically recommend the application requesting a site plan walver, made by Mr. Malton
West, owner of unit #301, located at 1106 West 6" Street, be rejected.

Mr. West has made absolutely false statements to me personally with respect to wrmaily every
aspect of the work illegally placed on the site in question.

There are apparently no legal, stamped documents, (1.6., s't’ru'dtﬁral’, mechanical, electrical or
architectural drawings and specifications) required by the City of Austin, the Board of the Encinal
Condominium and the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners.

Mr. West has continues to work on the project after being “Red Tagged” by the City of Austin and
in violation of the demands of the City of Austin building inspection depariment.

The ceonstruction has damaged my property physically as well as other condominium units. The
financial consequences to me are substantial and significant. For example, | wrote a letter to Mr.
Wast and the board of the Encinal Condominium Association demanding in writing that Mr. West
and his construction crews stay off my roof {i.e.,unit 103). He ignored this demand and has
continued to work on his project from the roof of my unit and has severafty damaged my roof and
broken my skylight.

Mr. West cantinues to distort the facts with raspect to this project. For example, the representation
made by Mr. Wast that | support his request for a waiver is totally faise. The inclusion of my name
and others listed on the sheet included in the package submitted to Planning Commission is clearly
deceitful. This sheet is titled: * Owners of the twenty two adjacent properties approved the
proposed modifications®. The use of my name on this document is in fact a prefect example of his
willingness to make false representations.

1 advise the members of the Planning Commlssmn that | have filed suit against Mr. West for
damages.

Sincerely, ' o -

Robert N. Floyd, Architect
President, ARC INC
Owner: Unit 103, Encinal Condominiums

CC:  Aftorney, Brian Engsel
McGinnis Lockridge and Kilgore
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From: Donald Baldovin [debaldovin @worldnet.att.net]
Sent:  Sunday, April 11, 2004 4:28 PM

To: chrisriley @ rusklaw.com; jmvcortez @ hotmail.com; cidg@galindogroup.com;
Matt.PC @ Newurban.Com; ns @ecpi.com; Cynthia.Mediin @ sheglobal.net; sully@jump.net;
MaggieArmstrong @hotmail.com; Lynda.Courtney @ ci.austin.tx.us

Subject: Planning Commission--April 13, 2004--File Number: SPC-03-0023W--Encinal Condominiums, Unit
3

Donald E. Baldovin
PMB-122
603 West 13th Street #1A
Austin Texas, 78701
April 10, 2004 N
City of Austin Planning Commission
505 Barton Springs Road
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767-8835 .
File Number: SPC-03-0023W
I own and occupy Unit 202 at 1115 West 7th Street (The Gardens) and every day I see the two stories
that have been illegally constructed on top of Unit 301 of the Encinal Condominiums, 1106 West 6th
Street, ] am strongly against this application for a waiver for the following reasons; the height addition
harms the surrounding area; the addition will decrease the value of all property in the area, except that of
the applicant; the addition 1s an example of visual blight; the project does not satisfy the requirements
for a waiver; and, the applicant’s agent has acted in bad faith from the start of the process.
Having reviewed a number of items in the file, I have the following rebuttal comments.
1. Letters supportinig the applicant from thosé who do not live in the nei ghborhood should be given no
weight, since they are not personally affected and make statements that are not accurate. Only one such
letter is relevant.
2. The statement that The Gardens is taller than the addition at the Encinal is false. I live on the top floor
of the south building at The Gardens. The new hewht of the addition is much taller than my Unit, and is
also taller than the AISD building..

3. The representation that 22 owners at the Encinal "are eager for these modifications to be completed”
is false and misleading. Some of these people do not support the addition.

4/13/2004
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4. Although the Compatibility Waiver Review Sheet Summary refers to "a four story structure”, thc% )

submitted plans show five stories. This fact is missing from the request document, and applicant is
attempting to obtain a waiver for a five-story structure.

Over the last 18 months, there has been continuing misrepresentations about this project to the City of
Austin, affected neighbors and OWANA, and flagrant abuse of the approval process. I strongly
recommend that the application be rejected.

Sincerely,

Signed: Donald E. Baldovin

Note to Lynda Courtney: Please provide a copy to Jerome Newton, who does not have a listed email
address.

4/13/2004
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Courtney, Lynda - d/m,a'

From: chsgeorge [chsgeorge@earthlink.net]

Sent:  Sunday, April 11, 2004 11:10 AM

To: lynda.courtney @ci.austin.bt.us

Ce: ED

Subject: Comaptibility Waiver: SPC-03-0023W - Encinal Condominiums Unit # 301

Dear Lynda,

Is your office aware that this waiver is for work completed without buiiding permits? | live behind the Encinal and
have watched it progress during the past two years. Even the Fire Department has red tagged this work as a life
safety hazard. I'm concerned that approval of this height waiver will set a bad precedent and encourage others to
build without permission and seek approvals "fait accompli®.

1 work as a private building inspector to assure buyers and lenders that properties comply with building, fire and
zoning codes. Frankly, 1 have nevel‘seef such d'disregard of local building codes as I've seen at the Encinal. If |
was researching this property for a mortgage, | would flag the Encinal as unlendable until the owner Melton West
provided appropriate permits and inspections for the work.

Charles George
1107 West 7th Street #1
Austin

Voice: 512-284-4103  Fax: 512- 857-0417

4/13/2004
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Staff: Tom Bolt and Glenn Rhoades, 974-2755(74- 2775
thomas.bolt@ci.austin.tx.us
Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

MOTION: POSTPONE T0 APRIL 27, 2004 BY CONSENT
VOTE: 7-0 (DS-1¥, MA-2"%; JC, CG- ABSTAIN)

13 Neighborhood NPA-04-0011.01 - 51st Street Mixed Use

Plan Amendment:
Location: 100-104 E. 51st Street, Waller Creek W
NPA

rshed, North Loop

Owner/Applicant: Nothfield Design Assoc. (Don S
Agent: Same
Request: To change the Future Land JJse Map from single-family (o
' commercial
Staff: Kathleen Welder, 9742856, kathleen.welder@ci.austin.tx.us
Neighborhood Plagfing and Zoning Department

MOTION: POSTPONE TO MAY 11,2004 (Due to agenda poshng error)
VOTE: 7-0 (NS-1%, DS-2™; JC, CGX ABSTAIN) -

14. Zoning: 4-04-0015 - 51st Street Mixed Use

Location: 00-104 E. 51st Street, Waller Creek Watershed, North Loop NPA

Owner/Applicag® Nothfield Design Assoc. (Don Smith

Agent: Same

Request: SF-3-NP to LR-MU-CO-NP

: Alternate recommendation of SF-5

Glenn Rhoades, 974-2775, glenn.rthoades@ci.austin,tx.us
Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department

MOTION: POSTPONE TO MAY 11, 2004 BY CONSENT (Due to agenda posting errar for
ed case NPA-04-0011.01, Hem 13)
ANOTE: 7-0 (DS-17, MA-2"%; JC, CG- ABSTAIN)

15. Compatibility SPC-03-0023W - Encinal Condominiums

Waiver:
Location: 1106 W. 6th Street, Unit 301, Town Lake Watershed
Owner/Applicant: Jesse and Barbara West
Agent: Melton West o . .
Request: To approve a waiver to exceed compatibility height limits
Staff Rec.: Recommended
Staff: Lynda Courtney, 974-2830, lynda.courtney @ci.austin.tx.us

Watershed Protection and Development Review

Tacilitator: Katie Larsen 974-6413
katie.larsen@ci.austin.fx.us
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Lynda Courtney presented the staff recommendation. Ms. Courtney said that the condos were
built in 1970s, probably prior to compatibility standards, so increcasing height would incrcase non-
compliance. There arc conditions that the Building Official negotiated with Mr. West as listed in
the staff recommendation.

Commissioner Spelman requested a timeline of events. Ms, Courtney said that since the middle
of 2002, Mr. West has been working on his condo, cither with planning or actual construction.
There were permits obtained for removing balconies, stairs and water-damaged sheetrock, but the
scope of the project was expanded without the appropriate permit. Between February 2003 and
January 2004, there were discussions with the condo association, the building official and he
applied for the waiver. The red tag issued was for exceeding scope of permits.

PUBLIC HEARING

Brad Greenblum, representing the applicant Melton West, said he thought it was a simple
request but for a number of reasons is contested. In July of 2002 received permits, in October
2002 secured permits. He started in December 2002 and red-tagged in January 2003 and there
has been no work other than to close areas to prevent water damage. Mr. West had received
advice from consultants that was probably not the best advice. There were family issues that
resulted in the expansion of the scope. He noted that even with the approval of the waiver, Mr.
West will still comply with Code.and submit building plans. He did go through the process, and
he made & mistake. Tt does have CS zoning which allows 60 feet in height. The Fire Department
is comfortable now with the issues associated with the construction. In addition, he has
complying with a requcst to add a sprinkler system. He said the purpose of the compatibility
standards is to mitigate the impacts of an intervening building,

‘V[elton West, said that he would have come here to request the waiver if he had understood the
process.

Commissioner Armstrong asked about the improvements. Mr. West said that he had water
penctration on the fourth floor, there were structural problems with the balconies and the stairs.
He said he was attempting to rcbuild the fourth story to correct the problems. There was a point
that he made a decision to increase the height before expanding the scope of the permit.

Mr, West said that he can meet the staff's conditions. He wants to finish ';he construction because
of the logistics and costs to lower the height.

Commissioner Spelman asked for clarification. Mr. West said that the fourth floor would have a
20 foot ceiling, instead of a 5* floor, but the same height.

Commissioner Spelman said that there are 10 letters supporting the variance, but only one is in
the immediate vicinity, and that is from the condo association. Mr, West said that there were
signatures from the business owners that were supportive, but did not want to take a posmon It
is very much a split between the residential and business owners, just as his property is in
between the commercial corridor and the residential uses. Mr. West said that he is losing square

. footage because of the Code requirements. His fifth floor is not allowed with part of the structure
supported by wood, even though his scction is supported by metal. Commissioner Cortez said it

Facilitator: Katie Larsen 974-6413
katie.larsen @ci.austin.tx.us



A VMLl N T

PLANNING COMMISSION- Meeting Summary (Pending PC Approval) April 13, 2004

was not his intent to have 20 foot ceilings. Mr. West said that prior to construction the ceilings
were 14-16 feet at the peak, with the lowest point being about 10 feet (he had arched ceilings).

Mike Murray, currently Chairman of the Board of the Encinal Condominiums, said that the
Board votes on alterations to the units. All of his neighbors voted in favor of, or not opposed, to
Mr. West's proposal. First, the granting of the variance will not set a precedent. Second,
completing the project is the best option. And lastly, the variance is granted for unique situations.
There is an argument that the variance will block someone's view, however the view would not be
blocked from the north. If the waiver is not granted, Mr. West would have to take down the
construction, and he does not have the financial resources to do so. The better course would be to
avoid foreclosing, and avoid the City having to perform the restoration. Given the possible
outcomes, granting the waiver is the better outcome. Strict enforcement of the Code, and not
granting a waiver that has no community impact for no other purpose than to just stop him. The
purpose should not be punitive. Mr. West has already been punished. He asked the Commission
to support the waiver to help eliminate an eyesore that has existed for a year.

Charles Fortney is in favor of the project. First, it would be prestigious for the neighborhood for
it makes an impressive display of architecture. He has a business just down the street- he has
been there 7 years. He said his construction is compatible with the way the neighborhood is
developing,

FOR, DID NOT SPEAK
Dean Mattox

Thom Washington
Philip Powers

Georgia Cotrell

Jim Innes

AGAINST

Tyson Tuttle, is the owner of the triggering property that limits the height of the condo. He
thinks there should be two waiver requests for two different heights. He said the unitis a
substantial and imposing structure in tcrms of scale and mass and detracts from his property
valuc. He objects to the measuring of the height. He mentioned there is a flower box that is a
way to get around the entire situation (he handed out a letter and photo). It sets a precedent. He
believes Mr. West knew about the compatibility standards because Mr. West asked him for his
consent for the 4™ and 5™ floor additions. He mentioned that removing the structure is less than
adding the sprinklers Mr. West will install throughout the whole building.

Commissioner Sullivan asked about the photos. The speaker said that the intervening building is
below his structure by two feet. Cornrnissioner Sullivan clarified that his concern is a two foot
increase in height. The speaker said that before construction he could see across the river.

Wayne Orchid, owner of property on Harthan Street, said he does have a view of the two-story
addition from hijs house, and the nuisance of having it there forever. They asked Mr, West many
times about the height. He witnessed construction of the unit after the red-tag. He owns a

Facilitator: Katie Larsen 974-6413
katie.larsen@ci.austin.tx.us *
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historical home on Harthan Street. Robert Refrow, an architect, said that the building addmon is
not appropriate for the southwest architecture building or the neighborhood.

Commissioner Moore asked if the neighborhood would approve the building if the lot was vacant
now. The speaker said that it wasn't just a mistake, there was an intent to add the 5™ floor. He
said he would support the current building, without the addition. His house is west of 6™ and
Blanco. He can se¢ downtown from his porch.

Linda MacNeilage, chair of the Old West Austin Neighborhood Association, said the
neighborhood is under siege. There were 10 zoning issues at their last neighborhood meeting.
They have met numerous times with Mr. West and his attorney, with no positive impact.
Construction has continued despite the red tag, and despite a demolition request by Ron Menard.
There is an actton item in the neighborhood plan to rezone propertics to SF. They urge denial of
the waiver request. There is a valid petition of property owners and busmcss owners wzthm 300
feet, against this compatibility walver request.

Commissioner Sullivan asked Ms. MacNeilage if the views arc obscured by the last four feet of
the structure. He pointed out that there are other factors affecting the view for owners, such as
the construction of the Whole Foods-building, which will also block views.

Ms. MacNeilage read from Ron Menard's letter stating that the 5 floor should be removed and a
demolition pulled.

Saralyn Stewart, said she does not support the waiver request.

Xaren Schwitters is an owner ar_1d resident of the Gardens condominiums, First, the screening
by trees is seasonal. Even though she lives up hill, her level is lower than his. She expressed
concern about precedent,

Don Baldovin, owns property less than one block from the unit. He sees the additions. He
handed out some handouts and reviewed the timeline.

Commissioner Moore asked if public policy should protect someone else's view, and asked what
is the public benefit. Mr. Baldovin said it is not about protecting views per s¢, but about the
impact on property values.

Robin Carter, resident a few blocks away, said that her views are not affected, but she is
concerned about the precedent of allowing an owner to violate Code, and then ask for approval
afterwards. She said that the tactic used by the applicant was to convince residents that it was the
least "evil" option. They had stated that AC units could be added on top of the roof.

Laura Morrison, a property owner and resident within 300 feet of the Encinal, handed out topo
maps and phiotos to show her concerns about the height and the ﬂowcr boxes. This srcuatlon does
not legally qualify for a waiver.

Commissioner Afn'lstrqng asked staff to clarify that the intervening building has to be higher than
the proposed waiver. Ms. Courtney said that the intervening building does have to have a greater

Facilitator: Katie Larscn 974-6413
katie.]arsen@ci.austio.tx.us
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height than the structure in question. If it is not, then the Planning Commission cannot decide, it
must go to the Board of Adjustment. :

Commissioner Sullivan said that the reason the Planning Commission is hearing the item is
because Mr. West is requesting a height less than the intervening structure.

Margaret Stephens, lives at 1106 West 6% Street and lives directly below Mr. West's addition.
She approved his addition, but the proposal was not what was being built. Her fireplace flue was
removed as part of the construction, and due to the delays, she has not had a fireplace for two
years. She clarified that there is a total of 52 feet of height.

Robert Floyd, owns unit 103, next door to Mr. West, and is former chairman of the Public Utility
Commission. He said Mr. West said that he claims there was a mistake, however he told Mr.
West that the construction was illegal. When he looks through his skylight, Mr. West's unit
blocks his view. The oak tree and downtown Austin view has been blocked. He is the person
that pulled the perrnit, and found that therc were no structural drawings. He shares a wall and two
floors. He said Mr. West built the structure knowing that it was wrong.

Brian Engle, representing Mr. Floyd's condomirtiusi, said that the constructed Il)roject was not
built according to the drawings. Mr. West did not follow the rules.

AGAINST, DID NOT SPEAK
George Arnold

John Steinman

Debra Day

Liz Salaiz

Charles Yusko

REBUTTAL

Mr. Greenblum said that this is not a view ordinance. The Gardens condos sit higher on the hill.
It is false that the intervening building top floor was illegally constructed. Those letters by Ron
Menard are superseded by his superior. The architect that indicated the building is ugly never
met with the applicant, or saw renderings, and has only seen the steel structure. There were
issues raised by neighbors about deceit. Mr. Tuttle made some good comments, but he bought
that building with full knowledge of the intervening building. He said that he and the applicant
asked to see the views, but nobody would cooperate. Mr. West has pre-fabricated panels and the
steel, which are probably not re-usable. The city staff said take out the fifth floor, and his client
will comply.

Commissioner Sullivan asked Mr. West about the Décember survey of 47 féet and the current
44.5 feet, Mr, West said that the initial survey that was donc was to address building code issues.
The building code required a building less than 30 feet, and he knew that the building was less
than 50 feet. He said that the building code measures height differently than the zoning code.
The size of the flower beds affected measurements, but the purpose of the flower beds was to pull
attention away from AC units.

Facilitator: Katie Larscn 974-6413
katie larsen@ci.austin.tx.us
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Commissioner Spelman clarified that permits were pulled for some of the work, Mr. West said
that Mr. Floyd has been threatening to sue for everything,

MOTION; CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
VOTE: 8-0 (NS-1%, DS-2"" CG ABSTAIN)

Comrmssmncr Cortcz askcd if there are structural drawings for the new framed structure. Mr.
West said he has structural drawings, sealed by engineer, for all the work he has had done.

Mr. West said that the height of the structure was limited by building code because of the lower
rating of the lower part of the structure which is wood and stucco. His steel and concrete floor
and structure was not supported by the wood structure, so the issue was not about load-bearing,
but about the rating of the lower part of the structure regulating the entirety of the structure.

Mr. West sa1d the height issuc is not related to building code, this is a zomng code issue.

Commissioner Spelman asked why it would not be casier to remove the top 10 feet. Mr. West
said that there is a question about the patio cover and the 5™ floor. It has a bearing on how much
of the structure has to be removed. Just removing one of the portions, would be about $27,000
according to a bid from one company that may have questionable liability protection, so the cost
might be more.

Commissioner Armstrong asked staff about the issue of the measurement. Ms. Courtney said that
the UBC (Building Code) requires the structure to be limited to four floors. Commissioner
Armstrong asked staff if rooftop machinery could be allowed. Ms. Courtney said that machinery
can go 15% above height. Commissioner Armstrong said that conditions could be imposed on
the waiver to prohibit patios or machincry. Ms. Courtney added that the issue of air rights and
vicws of the common area is a different legal issue from compatibility.

Commissioner Riley asked stalf how much confidence should be placed in the measurements of
the heights of the intervening and subject structure. Ms. Courtney said staff depends on the
sealed plans by the professional surveyor. Commissioner Riley said the City is not in the position
of verifying the heights. Ms. Courtney said based on the seal of the surveyor, the heights were
accepted. She said there are cases where the finished grade next to the buildings is manipulated.

Commissioner Cortez asked about the potential for precedent. Ms. Courtney said that decisions
do depend on precedent. Ms. Courtney confirmed that the subject building could be considered
an intervening structure, and thus allow an even higher height behind that building.

Commissioner Riley asked about whether the compatibility height requirement would apply on
the southside of Sixth Street. Ms. Courtney responded that she does not know the distance
between the southside of the street and the house triggering the compaubﬂlty

MOTION APPROVE STAFF RECO\dl\/IEND ATION, WITH ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS:
* Prohibit roof top equipment and rooftop patio
VOTE: 2-5-1 (MA-1%, MM-2*; IM, CM, NS, JM, DS- OPPOSED; CR, CG-ABSTAIN)

Facilitator: Katje L'u'qen 974-6413
katie larsen @ci.anstin.ix.us
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MOTION FAILED.

Commissioner Armstrong said that the height waiver is reasonable, and the conditions are
reasonable, and the testimony brought up good concerns about rooftop patios and machinery.
There are other issues not associated with the height waiver that should be settled at another time,

Commissioner Moore said that this is only about the height waiver, and compatibility. The other
issues, such as the acrimony between the owner and the neighborhood, are not related to
compatibility. In addition, did not want to make a punitive decision.

Commissioner Sullivan said he disagrees with the motion. There are a number of factors. First,
set aside issue of punitive. There is a matter of principle that knowingly violated the law, despite
the economic hardship he may face. He believes people should be more tolerant of higher heights
downtown.

Commissioner Cortez said he disagrees with the motion. Though the waiver is triggered by the
compatibility, need to look at the other issues. He said that there is a risk that approval of the
waiver sets a precedent (or letting people slide. The rules nced to be followed for development.

Commissioner Spelman said that she had leanied not'supporting the motion, ‘and said the
precedent-setting is a serious concern for her. She said that economic value of the decision does
not need to be a consideration.

Comumissioner Riley said he visited the site, and his impression was the same as Commissioner
Moore's. He did not think it was incompatible, but his problem with the request is that decision
must be made on calculations that he cannot verify. He is not confident that the structure docs not
exceed the height of the intervening structure. He does not think a sound decision can be made
based on the measurements, and so he will abstain. He also would not support a prohibition
against rooftop patios because it does provide eyes on the street safety.

MOTION: DENY WAIVER
VOTE: 5-2 (JC-1%, DS-2"% MA, MM-OPPOSED; CR, CG-ABSTAIN)

16. Preliminary: C8-03-0181.SH - RIVERSIDE MEADOWS (8.

HOUSING)

Location: RIVERSIDE DRIVE AT UPHILL LLOW JACKET LANE,
CARSON CREEK Watershed; MONTOPOLIS NFA NPA

Owner/Applicant: STEINER & SONS LTP7(BOBBY STEINER) & J.M. RICHARD
Agent: (KEITH PEARSON)
Request: APPROVAL OF PRELIMINARY PLAN

Staff Rec.: RE S ‘ :
Staff: dvier V. Delgudo, 974- 7648 Jav1er delgadu@u austin.tx.us
Bill Andrews, 974-7649, bill.andrews @ci.austin.tx.us
Watershed Protection & Development Review

MOTION: APPROVE BY CONSENT
VOTE: 7-0 (DS-1%, MA-2™; JC, CG- ABSTAIN)

Facilitator: Katie Larsen 974-6413
katie.larsen@ci.austin.&X.us



APPEAIL OF PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION
OF A COMPATIBILITY WATVER

CASE NUMBER: SPC—03-0023W PLANNI.NG COMMISSION DATE: 4-13-2004

ADDRESS: " 1106'W. 6* Strcet, Uit 301
WATERSHED: Town Lake (Urban)
AREA: Condo unit

EXISTING ZONING: CS-MU-CO-NP
PROJECT NAME: Encinal Condominiums, unit 301
PROPOSED USE:  Condominium

AGENT: Melton West
1106 W. 6™ Streat, Unit 301
Austin, TX 78703
(512 478-8400

APPLICANT: . Jesse and Barbara West
1106 W. 6" St., Unit 301
Austin, TX 78703

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION: . ;
Old West Austin Neighborhood Association
Austin Neighborhoods Council

‘West End Austin Alliance

APPLICABLE WATERSHED ORDINANCE: Current/ Comprehensive watersbed ordinance
CAPITOL VIEW: Not in View Corridor

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Recommended

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: 4-13-2004, Denied 5-2, wl 2 abstentions

CASE MANAGER: Lynda Courtney, 974-2830

" PROJECT INFORMATION:
EXIST. ZONING: CS-MU-CO-NP :
MAX. IMPERY, CVYRG.: 95% PROPOSED & EXIST. IMP. CVRG.: N/C
REQUIRED PARKING: N/A 7 PROVIDED PARKING: N/A

EXIST. USE: Condominium residential unit
PROPOSED USE: Same



SURROUNDING CONDITIONS:

Zoning/ Land use
North: Alley, then SF-3 H-NP, Single family historic homes
East: CS-MU-CO-NP, Officc use

South: West 6™ Street, then CS-H-NP, Art gallery retail
West: CS-MU-CO-NP, Retail

SUMMARY COMMENTS ON SITE PLAN:

The applicant requests a waiver of compatibility height rcquirements in order to complete
construction of an additional story to his condo unit.

Mr. West began construction of a 4™ or 5 story to the 4-story condominium building in which
his unit is located and was red-tagged to stop construction. Due to the proximity of the single
family property to the north, the allowable height limit for a structure more than 50° but less than
100’ from a single family property is limited to 40’ or three stories. The construction is located
98.5” from the single-family property to the north. Mr. West is proposing a height of 42.8* feet,
and four stories, based on the limitations set forth in LDC section 25-2-1081. There is an
intervening existing structure located between the proposed addition to Mr. West's condo and the
single family property. The height of the intervening building is 44.5'* measured from the
ground adjacent to the building. The roof level of that structure is actually 9° above the roof of
Mr. West's proposed structure due to the higher grade at which the building was built.

*On May 10, 2004, representatives of the City of Austin Watershed and Development Review
Department walked the site with Mr. West and pinpointed the specific points from which the -
measurements for building height should be taken. Due to the topographic challenges of the site
and the architectural design of the buildings, it was discussed and decided where the highest and
lowest grades adjacent to the buildings were and Mr. West marked those points of reference. A
subsequent survey based on those points showed slightly altered ]cgal butldmg hclghts for zoning,
as defined by the Land Development Code 25-1-21 (46)

Mr., West is also asking for the standard exceptions to hc:ght as specified in LDC 25-2-531, in
order to have a pergola/trellis on the roof for a roof garden. The exceptions allow for parapet
walls, stairways, heating or cooling equipment, protective covers, etc, to exceed the zoning
district height limit by 15%, or, in this case, 6 since the zoning height limitation, as controlled by
compatibility, is 40°. The maximum height of the pergola would then be 48.8".



City of Austin Watershed Protection and Development Review Department
505 Barton Springs Road / P.O. Box 1088 / Austin, Texas 78767-8835 o

SITE PLAN APPEAL

If you are an applicant and/or property owner or interested party, and you wish to appeal a decision on 2 site plan
application, the following form must be completed and filed with the Director of Watershed Protection and
Development Reéview Department, City of Austin, at the address shown above. The deadline to file an appeal is 14
days after the decision of the Planning Commission, or 20 days after an administrative decision by the Director, If
you need assistance, please contact the assigned City contact at (512) 974-2680

CASENO. __ SPC 031 23u) DATE APPEAL FILED ;/fyrf/ p’l( 04

PROJECT NAME _ 2002 / | yourNAME _Melfon //)f‘l)“‘r”

- .- SIGNATURE __ 7Tp

PROJECT ADDRESS _ /10l 4/ (7% ?%ﬂgl YOUR ADDRESS /iDL [¢) 0Py Y/
Bistini 78701 Lusiin T TBI03

APPLICANT’S NAME YOUR PHONENO. () WORK

CITY CONTACT ' () 978350 HOME

- INTERESTED PARTY STATUS: Indicate how you qua]:fy asan mte::estcd party who may file an appeal by the
following criteria: (Check one) - .
O Iam the record property owner of the subject property
K I am the applicant or agent representing the applicant
0 Icommunicated my interest by speaking at the Planning Commission public hearing on (date)
0 Icommumicated my interest in writing to the Dn'cctor ot Planning Commission pnor to the decision (attach
copy of dated comrespondence). '

In agdition to the above cntena, I qualify as an mtercstcd party by one of the following criteria: (Check one)
T occupy as my primary residence a dwelling located within 500 feet of the subject site.
0 Tam the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject site.
0 Iam an officer of a neighborhood or environmental organization whose declared boundaries are within 500

feet of the subject site.
DECISION TO BE APPEALED*: (Check one} '

Admiinistrative Disapproval/Interpretation of a Site Plan . Date of Decision:

O Replacement site plan : Date of Decision:

@ Planning Commission Approval/Disapproval of 2 Site Plan Datc of Decision:

'g Waiver or Extension Date of Decision: ___#p¢,/ 43
Planned Unit Development (PUD) Revision Date of Decision: /

Q Other: Date of Decision:

*A dministrative Approval/Disapproyal of a Site Plan may only be appealed by thie Applicant.

'STATEMENT: Please provide a statément specifying the reason(s) you believe the decision under appeal does
not comply with applicable requirements of the La;??})evelopment Code:
pot-_sechon 283 - W5/ S Jptect Meers Fhe (efeny
s /)/‘dd el ,

(Attach additional page if necessary.)
Applicable Code Section: ‘ L33 ~/0F/




ENCINAL CONDOS - COMPATIBILITY HEIGHT WAIVER
. 1106 West 67 Street, Unit 301

To the Mayor and Members of the City Councit

We are appealing the Planning Commission’s decision to deny a waiver from height limitations
specified in Section § 25-2-1083: Compatibility Standards of the Austin’s Land Development
Code. , . o '

It is our contention that a height waiver is entirely appropriate for this project, and that this
project is also wholly within the bounds of Section § 25-2-1081: Planning Commission or
Council Waiver.

This portion of City code recognizes that the imposition of compatibility standards is
unwarranted if.

(a) “...there is an exisling structure located between the proposed structure and the closest
property to the proposed structure that triggers the compatibility standards”; and
(b) The proposed construction does not “exceed the height of the existing structure.”

Moreover, a waiver is allowable if.
{c) The “waiver is appropriate and will rot harm the surrounding area.”

Compatibility standards limits height to three stories and 40 feet. First, we are requesting that
the three-story limitation be waived, since our building and the intervening structures have both
been four stories for over 24 years. Second, we are requesting that the 40-foot limitation be
waived since the existing intervening building is higher. Our proposed height is well within our
base zoning (CS-MU-CO-NP) height limit of 60 feet.

Unfortunately, the Planning Commission was unsure.if our proposed height met criteria (b)
since neighbors questioned the grade points we used in calculating height. To alleviate these
questions, we asked City zoning staff to make a site visit to determine the exact peints we
should measure. With their guidance, we resurveyed, revised our calculations, and made
adjusiments to our building plans.

City zoning staff has reviewed our updated materials and confirmed that our proposed structure
indeed meets criteria (a) and (b) above. The attached West Elevation plan view illustrates:

1. The height of the proposed structure (43.8"),

2. The height of the existing intervening structure (44.5"), and

3. The distance from the proposed structure to the SF3-H property triggering
compatibility (98.5).

As shown, the existing intervening structure is across the alley from the SF3-H property. Our
proposed structure has a lower building height by zoning calculations and is 9’ fower in absolute
elevation since our condominiums are on a hill. The hill and the intervening structure make it
difficult to see the proposed structure at all from the property triggering compatibility. Thus, our
proposed structure will have negligible impact on it



E I

We also wish to acknowledge that the views of a few of our neighbors will be affected primarily
during the winter months, and we sincerely regret this. However, our buiiding is not in a view
corridor and we have been advised by City zoning staff that the City’s compatibility standards
are intended, among other things, to insure appropriate scale and clustering of bulldings
and not to protect views. To this end, we have also attached photographs that show that our
structure is clearly in scale with the surrounding area.

In fact, the photographs reveal a variety of other buildings of greater size, height, and/or
elevation in comparison with the proposed structure. These photographs also show that, not
only does the proposed structure nof harm the surrounding area, but in fact melds easily into i,
being effectually buffered by existing surrounding buildings and trees. Consequentially, our
project readily fulfills requirement (c), described above. '

And, in addition, we believe that our structure is thoroughly in agreement with the OWANA
neighborhood plan, which states:

“The goal of the Neighborhood Planning Team is to protect existing residential property
and encourage the development of new residential property.”

Our project rehabilitates one of the few exisfing residential properties on West 6% Street. it adds
new residentiai living space wnthout requmng addltlona! impervious cover which will have zero
environmental impact.

In summation, the intervening structure mitigates concerns that compatibility standards address.
Our proposed height is compatible with the surrounding area and our project is in alignment with
the neighborhood plan. A waiver is thereby appropriate, and we respectfully ask that you grant
us one. We thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Melton West



ENCINAL CONDOS - COMPATIBILITY HEIGHT WAIVER
1106 West 6" Street, Unit 301

Applicable Code Sections

§ 25-2-1063 HEIGHT LIMITATIONS AND SETBACKS FOR LARGE SITES.

(A) This fon appli has:
{1) an area that excesds 20,000 square fest; or
(2) fi X 00

{B) A person may not construct a structure 25 feet or less from property:
(1)  in an urban family residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district; or
(2) onwhich a use permitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is located.
{C) Aperson may not construct a structure that exceeds a height of:
(1) two stories or 30 feet if the structure is 50 fest or less from property:
(a) in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district; or
(b} on which a use parmitted in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district is located;or
{2) three storios or f if £h e an 50 nd n han 100 from

(@) i F-5 or m zoning district, ar '
(b) on which a use permitted in an SF-5 or mare rastrictive zoning district is’ Iocated
{3) for a structure mors than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property zoned SF-5 or
more restrictive, 40 fest plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in excess of 100 fest from the property
zoned SF-5 or more restrictive; or
{4) fora structure more than 300 fest but not morse than 540 foet from property zoned SF-5 or
more restrictive, 60 feet plus one foot for each four fest of distance in excess of 300 fest from the
propsrty zoned SF-5 or mora restrictive,

§ 25-2-1081 PLANNING COMMISSION OR COUNCIL WAIVER

(A} Except as provided by Subsections (B} and (C), the Land Use Commission, or Council on
appeal from a Land Use Commission decision, may waive a requirement of this arficle if the Land Use

mmission or Council defermine that g waiver is appropri nd wilt not harm the surrounding area.

(B} The Land Use Commission or Council may not approve a waiver that reduces a required
setback to less than five feet.

(C} The Land Use Commission or the Council may approve a waiver of a height restriction imposed
by Section 25-2-1062 (Height Limitations And Setbacks For Small Sites) and 25-2-1063 (Height
Limitations And Setbacks For Large Sites} only if:

(1} thereis an exisfing structure jocated botween the proposed sfruciure and the closast
property fo the proposed structure that friqgers the compatibifity standards; or

(2) the proposed development is located on and completely surrounded by property in a
downtown mixed use (DMU) zoning district and the person applying for the waiver has:

(a) provided notice of the requested waiver, by certifiéd mail with return receipt requested, to
the owner of each property that adjoins or is across the street from the proposed development and.on
which a use permitted in an urban residence (SF-5) or more restrictive zoning district is located; and

(b} submitted the retum receipts to the director.

(DY A waiver approved under Subsection (C)(1).may not permit the construction of a sfructure that
exceads the height of the existing structure.

(E) This section does not prohibit the Board of Zoning Adjustment fram granting a variance from a
raquiremant of this article under Section 25-2-473 (Variance Requirements).




April 21, 2004

Melton West
1106 W. 6 St. #301
Austin, Texas 78703

City Austin WPDR
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

RE!" Request to-Appeat of -Pi&nning—‘(:oﬁﬁmission decision.
TO: Joe Pantalion, Director

.Th!s Is a'formal request to appeal the Plannmg Commission’s denial to
grant our compatibility helght waiver, In our request, we asked that

1) the 40 foot height limjit be walved to allow us {o finish construction
at a height of 44.5 feet and 2) that the 3 story ﬁl]‘llt be waived so that

.- 'we Thay restorethe building to-a 4 story structuté. -We believe that -

our request for @ watver should have -been: granted as the case clearly

- meets City of Austin Land Development Code requirements outl:ned in
- section 25-2-1081.

: Our:case (#SPC-EB-ﬁQZB‘W} was heard on: Aprit- 13 2004 in regards to
our condominium located at 1106 W, 6™-Street whlch is owned by
Jesse and Barbara-West, Our request for an appeal Is allowed under

section 25-2-1081 and-our f-eq&es’cis in accardance with Article 7,
Drwsion 1: Appeals.

" " Please sched,t.de our appeat fot the nex't available City Council meeting.

" Sincerely,

%;w

- Melton West - Agent
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COMPATIBILITY HEIGHT WAIVER
ENCINAL CONDOMINIUMS - 1106 W. 8" St, Unit 301
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Survey of Buiiding Heights

apd Grade Point Elgvations

Grade points A, B, & D are next to columns.

Grade point C I8 parking area next te the bullding.

Helght of proposed structure is average helght of gable roof.
Refersnce point sievation is Unit 105 finished floor (458.88').

as surveyed by James Lindsey In 1978 for condorninium declaration.

May 27, 2004




Japuary 6, 2004 . T

Mr. Melton West: -~ = - T
1106 W 6" Street, Unit 301
Austin, TX 78703

_' Dear Mr. West:

. This letter is to reltemte the discussion and general agreement reached n Deeember meetings
regardmo the acceptable resolution of the illégal construction at Encinal Condominiums, Unit 301. The-
construction was performed without appropriate permits and without bulldmg code review: The

construction also exceeded the allowable height perrmtted through Compatibility standards To resohfe
these issues, Mr. West must: ' :

1. Obtain a Planning Commission waiver of Compatlblllty height smndards accordmg to the ,
allowances and limitations in the Land Development Code sectxon 25-2-1081;

2. Remove the §' ﬂoor such that no pomon of the bulldmg exceeds 4 storics;

-3, Install an NFPA 13-R r‘~51dent1a1 sprinkier system in a]l parts of the condo unit; bolh new md
existing.

eFe et

4. Obiaina nev- bmlchnD permit. wxll be requlred for the work necessary to satisfy the bu:ldmg code
aspects of this agreement,

Respsctfully, = z -

Iy et Gallagher
; danger, Inspections and Rev:e\-. Dwxswn




o e
TEAM Group Systems Inc.

'JANUARY ‘5, 2004

" MEMORANDUM
e

| N
o OEN
-FRQM. k _JUDITH L. ser MANAGER
- ENCINAL HOM EOWNERS ASSOCIATI@N\

TO WHOM IT MAY C‘OI\CERN

- RE:. ~ ENCINAL UNIT 30! __
v+ .MELTON WEST OWNER, - .

PbRSUAI\'T TO REGULATIONS OF THE ENCINAL CO“IDOMT\IIUM

" HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, OWNER’S ATTEMPTING TO MAKE- MODIFICA'I‘IONS
TO THEIR UNIT MUST SEEK APPROVAL FROM THE BOARD OF D[RECTORS OF THE

‘ -'-\SSOCIATIOT\ AND/OR THE TOTAL MEVlBERSHIP OF THE ASSOCIATION

THE DRAWINGS AND PLA\JS FOR THE MODIFICATIOI\S OF UNIT 301 AT :
ENCINAL CONDOMINIUMS, 1106 WEST 6" STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78703, WERE
ORIGINALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND THE MEMBERSHIP
OF THE AbSOC‘]ATION ON JA\JUARY 26, 2002. THIS VOTE WAS UNANIMOUS

ON 1ULY 30 200 2, T HE BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVED CHA\IGES TO THE
ORIGINAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. AS OUTLINED INTHE .
DECLARATIONS, ON AUGUST 6,2002, A LETTER WAS SENT TO ALL MEMBERS OF

. THE ASSOCIATION ADVISING OF THE CHANGES MADE TO THE PLANS

' PREVIOUSLY APPROVED. THE MEMBERS WERE GIVEN 30 DAYS TO RESPOND IN
W R]TNG IF THERE WERE OBJECTIONS. THERE WERE NO-OBJECTIONS FILED TO -
THE C‘H ANGES AND THE C,HA\IGES WERE APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.

"IN ALL, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND THE ASSOCIATION: REVIEWED THE
PLANS AND CHANGES ON THREE DIFFERENT OCCASIONS. EACH TIME THERE
WAS UN AT\IMOUS APPROV AL FOR THE PLANS AND MODIFTCATIONS SUBMITTED.

_ (512) 476-9130
1709 San Antoio, Suite 4 Austin, TX 78701 . FAX(512) 476-0138



The Encinal Condominium Owners Association
. Approved Building Modifications

The City Council should give serious consideration to the fact that the Encinal

Condominium Owners Association (ECOA) approved the exterior building -

modifications. Exterior modifications to Unit 301 were approved unanimously by
the ECOA on three separate occasions over a two year penod

The ECOA represents the interests of 22 property owners who are the most
affected by this project. Their units buffer and shield the proposed construction -
from neighboring properties. Their property values will be most affected by having
Unit 301 rehabilitated and also would be the most affected by denymg a helght
wawer The ECOA approved this pro;ect

Unfortunately, a few property owners have voiced opposrhon toa henght wawer
1. Robert Floyd, 1106 W. 6% Street Unit 103 :
2. Margaret Stephens, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 201
3. Martha Fitzwater, 1106 W. 6" Street, Unit 209 -

The majority of property owners have not- opposed a height wawer
Stroud Kelley, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 101
. - Stroud Kelley, 1106 W, 6t Street Unit 102
Winn Wittman, 1106 W. 6™ Street,, Unit 104
_ Tim Jarvis, 1106 W. 6% Street, Unit 105
Evelyn Pool, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 106
Denise Trevino, 1106 W. 6% Street Unit 107
10.  Lansing Bricknefl, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 108
11.  John McCray, 1106 W. 6 Street, Unit 202 .
12, Dennis Rea, 1106 W. 6% Street, Unit 203 .
13.  James Innes, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 204
14.  Thomas Campion, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 205
15.  Austin Air Balancing, 1106 W. 6" Street, Inc., Unit 206.
16.  Becky Pestana, 1106 W. 6% Street, Unit 207
. 17.  Douglas Marcella, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 208
18. Jeffrey Gorvetzian, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 210
19.  Christopher Oakland, 1106 W. 6% Street, Unit 211
20.  Christopher Oakland, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Unit 212
21.  Michael Murray, 1106 W. 6" Street, Unit 213
22, Melton West, 1106 W. 6™ Street, Umt 301

LENO!

Everyone at the Encinal is eager toseea resolutlon to this situation. Denymg a
waiver is not 4 solution. ' During the 16 months since construction stopped, no
_other feasible solutions have emerged.



